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06.01.2005 1 	Heard Mr. 13.?. Borab, learned 

I j; cpp:C:iCfl 	Ifl 	 I 

' 	r. 	 I 	
counsel for the applicant. 

F . 	•i 	t •' 	• Issue notice to show cause as 

I to why appiiCatiOfl shall not be 

Dated / )LO 	 . 	I 

ladmittedo  
i:

Iist on 11.02.2005 for admiss- 

,1. 	 •. 	 I I%ny promotion to the post of 

• . 	. . 	
HSG-I shall be subject to the outcome 
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of the 0.A. 
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111-02.2'005 	presentz The Hon'ble Mr.MdK.Gupta. 
Member (3'). 

	

1 	 The i-jon 'ble Mr .K.VPrahlada- 
Member (A). 

In view of the order passed in 

M.P.49/05, Amendment OaA, to be file-

p 	
I within two weeks from the date of 

I receipt of this order and thereafter 

-f/ ç 	 fresh notices be issued to the res- 

I 1t,orxdents, returnable on 29.3.2005. 

tu I 
Member (A) ' 	 MI 'r (J) 
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- 
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29.3oS, 	Theapplicant has filed an amended 
•.. and notice en the said S.A.* sent to 
the Respondents. Ms.U.aa learned M&t. 

A 

	

	 C.G.$.C. eunjta that she has not received 
f fly .instructjon franthe Repondents. The 
larned counsel for the applicant paya 

(, 	 ? 	frUnterim stay. This issue will be consi 
dared after getting instruatjss in the 
matter. ... ............ 

.•, 	......,: ; . . Posthernatter.ofl27.4.I5. 

VjceCMjan 
ha 	. 	 .•. . -. 

Y5 . k0k'- 	 .: 

/ I 	v 	 274.2oO5 	Ms U. Da3, learned dl. C.G.S.C. 
/ 

for the respondents seeks time for filing 
written statnent. Post on 27.5.2005. 

D/ee1 	
Vj2man 

mb 

SpJ 
.27.5.os. 	At the req eat of learned counsel ............................:.: 

forthe applicänt ­ fou r weeks time is 
al1owed for interim ozer. Post the 
matter on 27..05. 

Mer 
im 

	

27.6.2005 	At the request of coQnsel for the 

applicant the case is adjourned.. Post on 

19.7..2005 	- 

o 	.. 	. 	 Vie eChairrnan 
-ztr 

	

19.7.2005 	Post the O.A. along with M.P.123/0 
on 2,8.2605e.   6 

kembe'r 

- 

Vice-Chan 
L.& 	 bb 	 . 

:1.' 



1' 

O.A, 342/0 4  

NoteS 

1•
I  

2.8.04 	
Ueard counsel for the parties. 

Hearing cone lied. judgment de j.ivered 

in open Court, kept in separate sheets 

The application is disposed of in 

terms of the ordr • NO costs. 

I 

Member 	
Vice ..ChairflIafl 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:GUWAHATI BENCH. 
4 . 
	

O.A. No, 342 of 2004 

DATE OF DECISION: 02-08-2005. 
a 

Sri Awadhesh Kumer Singh 
	

APPLICANT(S) 

Mr. B.P.Borah 
	

ADVOCATE FOR THE 
APPUCANT(S) 

-VERSUS- 

Union of India & Oi-s. 	 RESPONDENT(S) 

Miss Usha Das, AddI.CG.S.C. 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HOWBLE MRJUSTICE C. SIVARAJAN,  VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE MR K.V. PRAHLADAN, ADMIN1STRATIVE.MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
jugment? 

Whether the judgment is tobe circulated to the other Benches? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. 

cçç 
	fv% 



CENTRAL ADMINISThATIVE TRIBUNAL GIJWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No. 342 of 2004. 

Date of Order This the 2nd day ofAugust, 2005. 

HON'BLE MRJUSTICE GSIVARAJAN, VICE -C HAIRMANI 
HON'BLE MRLV.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Awadhesh Kumar Singh, 
Sub Postmaster (HSG-II), 
Mokakchung, Nagaland. 	 ... Applicant 

By Mvocate Shri B. P.Borah 

-Versus- 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General, 
Department of Posts, 
New Delhi. 

1 The Chief Postmaster General, 
North East Circle, Shillong. 

The Director of Postal Services, 
Kohima, Nagaland. 

Shri Susil Ku mar Day, 
Sub Post Master1 
NagInimora S.O. 

Shri K. Letso, BCR 
OA Divisional office1 Kohima, 	

Respondents Nagaland. 

By Miss Usha Das, MdI.C.G.S.C. 

ORDER OIAL 

SIVARATAN L(V.C) 

The applicant is presently rorking as 5PM, HSG-IL 

Mokakchung, Nagaland. His grievance is against the promotion 

given to respondents No. 5 and 6 on officiating basis to the post of 

5PM, HSG I who are admittedly juniors to the applicant as per the 

seniority list, Annexure-E. The applicant had made representations 
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dated 11.11.2004 and 3.1'.2005 for giving him officiating promotion to 

the post of SPM HSG-I in the place of officiating promotion given to 

his juniors Shri S.K.Dey and K. Letso. The applicant has filed this O.A. 

with the allegation that the said representations have not been 

responded tIll date. The applicant has also filed MP.123'2005 seeking 

for disposal of the representation dated 31.05 within a time frame 

and also for a direction to the 4th  respondent to discontinue the 

officiating arrangement of any HSG post available in Nagaland Postal 

Division in terms of the order of this Tribunal dated 612005 in this 

case. 

2.., 	The respondents have filed their written statement. It is 

stated in the statement that the representation dated 31.2005 

submitted by the applicant was disposed of by order dated 20.4.2005 

Annexure-VH to the written statement. It is also stated in para 15 of 

the statement that the applicant was involved in irregular 

appointment of GDSTM while functioning as 5PM, Mokakchung MDC 

and a disciplinary proceeding was pending against him for irregular 

appointment of GDSTM and that during the currency period of 

punishment the official could iot be considexed for officiating in a 

higher post. It is further stated that as a result Shri K.Letso who is 

BCR official has been posted as Postmaster, Kohima H.O. purely on 

temporary basis and the benefit of pay fixation in HSG-I grade has not 

been extended to him. 

3. 	We have heard Mr B.P.Borah, learned counsel appearing 

for the applicant and Miss U.Das, learned AddI.C.G.S..0 appearing for 

the respondents. The counsel for the applicant submitted that two of 

his juniors Shri S.K..Dey and Shri K..Letso were given officiating 

promotion to the past of SPM (HSG-I) ignoring the claim of the 
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applicant who is admittedly senior to the said two persons. Counsel 

further submitted that though representations were made to the 

respondents pointing out the above irregularity there was no response 

at all from the respondents. Counsel submits that a direction has to be 

issued to the respondents either to promote him to the post of 5PM 

HSG-J or to direct them to dispose of the respresentations Counsel 

submits that the order dated 20.42005, Annexure-Vil to the written 

statement does not answer the case prqjected by the applicant in the 

representation. Miss U.Das, learned McILC.G.S.0 submits that 

Annexure-A order by which an officiating posting was given to Shri 

S.K.Dey was modified as per order dated 1 5.12 2004, Anneure-B and 

Shri S.Boro admittedly senior to the applicant was posted in his place. 

She further submits that in view of the disciplinary action nd the 

punishment awarded to the applicant the respondents could not 

promote the applicant to the post of 5PM HSG-1 and that only in the 

above drcumstances Shri K.Letso who is junior to the applicant was 

put: in charge of SPM HSG-i without monetary benefits. 

4. 	We have considered the rival submissions. The matter 

relates to the promotion (Officiating) to the post of SPM, HSG-4. The 

applicant is admittedly senior to Shri S.K.Dey and Shri- K.Letso. 

Instead of posting the applicant to the post of 5PM, HSG-T in an 

officiating capacity Shri S.K.Dey and Shri K.Letso were posted in 

officiating capacity as 5PM HSG-i. The respondents have stated that 

in the place of S.K..Dey Shri S.Boro, who is senior 10 the applicant was 

posted. The applicant, according to the respondents, could not be 

• 	posted in 	an officiating capacity as 5PM HSG-I since disciplinary 

action against him was initiated and punishment imposed. It is 

relevant in this context to note that the respondents have no such a 
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case in the order dated 20.4.2005,, Annexure-Vil passed on the 

representation filed by the applicant. in that order it is merely stated 

that Shri S. Boro has been posted as 5PM Dimapur MDG who is senior 

to the applicant In other words nothing is mentioned about the 

officiating posting given to Shri S.K.Dey and K.Letso. There is also no 

mention about the disciplinary proceeding and the punishment 

imposed on the applicant in the order dated 20.4.2005. New facts 

have been stated in the written statement. In these circumstances we 

are of the view that the respondents must be directed to consider the 

representations dated 11.11.2004 and 3.1.2005 filed by the applicant 

and referred to in the order dated 20.4.2005 afresh and in accordance 

with law. For the said purpose we set aside the order dated 20.4.2005 

and direct the 3rd respondent to consider the matter afresh and to 

pass a reasoned order with reference to the matters stated in the 

representations dated I1.II.2004 and 3.1.2005 within a period of 3 

months from the date of receipt of this order. The decision so taken 

will be communicated to the applicant without delay. 

The application is disposed of as above. No order as to 

costs. 

The applicant will produce the order before the concerned 

respondents for compliance. 

J, 
(K.V.PRAHLL\DAN) 	 (G.SIVARAJAN) 

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE CHAIRMAN 

pg 
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CENTTRL84ATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

:r. 

:NAL 	AiNNo. 342/2004 

Shri AwadheshKumar Singh----Applicant 
Versus 

Union of India a ors --- Respondents 

LISTS OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS: 

30 	2004 

IS 121. 2004 

2. :bD. 99 

2.J 2002 

i;. 1L.2004 

3i;.7Hc 

Director of Postal Services, Dimapur1 Kohima vidé 
memo No. B-2/Staff/Re./Trf./2004-05 . dated 
30.10.2004 posted and transferred Shri S.K. Dey 
as officiating 5PM (HSG-II).Dimapur 

Transfer of promotion order dated 15.12.2004. 
under No. 8-2/Straff/Trf./04-05 isued by the 
Director of Postal Services Nagaland, Kohima 
whereby S. . Boro (8CR) Of.  f. Post Master, Kohima 
H.O. is transferred and posted as 5PM, Dimapuri 
IIDG vice Shri S.K. Dey who is retired as 5PM1 
Naginimara. 

Chief Post ilaster General 	NE Circle Shillong 
vide memo No. Staff/14-1/94 dated 29.10.99 
conveyed the approval for •promotiori of the 
officials to the grade of HSG-II including the 
applicant 

Chief Post Master Ge'neral, NE Circle Shillong 
vide memo No. Staff/14-1/94/Pt. II dated 
26.2.2002. conveyed the approval for promotion of 
the officials having completed 26 years of 
service to the grade of HSG-II under 8CR scheme 
including the applicant 

Representation filed by the applicant to the 
Chief Post Master General, NE Circle, Shiliong 

Gradation list of the Officials showing the 
seniority of the officials under HSG-II including 
the applicant 

.1.2005 	: Appeal petition filed by the applicant before the 
H Post ilaster General, North Eastern Circle, 

Shillong through proper channel praying for a 
stay of the order dated 30.1.2004 and for posting 
him at Dimapur. 

Filed by 	

L. 
Advocate 
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APENDIX • 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATRIVE TRIBUNAL 
ACT, 1985 

Title of the case: 	Original 

Application No 342/2004. 

H. INDEX 

Si. 	Nos. Description of Pages 
documents relied 
upon 

I Application I to 

2 Verification 

3 	 - Annexure-A (order 
dated 30.10-2004 

• 4 Annexure-B (Order 
- . 	 dated 15.12.2004) 

• S Annexuret 	(Order 
dated 2.10.1999) 

Annexui'e-D. 
• (Representation 

- dated 2.2.2002) 

• 7 • 	 Annexure-E 	(Copy of 
. 

• the representation 
dated 11. 11.2004) 

a Annexure-F 	(Copy of 
• the Gradation list 

dated 31.7.99) 

9 • 	 Annexure-G (Copy of 
the reminder dated 

Kv Q 

Signature of the applicant 

For use i' the Tribunal office: 

Date of filing: 

Or 
Dateof receipt by post: 
fegistration No- 

Signature, of R?gistrar: 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

O.A. NO. 34212004 

BETWEEN. 

Awadhesh 	Kumar 	Singh, 	Sub - 

Postmaster(HSG-Il), 	Mokokchunq, 

Nagaland 

a 

---Applicant 

AND 

The Union of India, represented, by . . 

the Secretary to the Government of ,  

India, Ministry of Communication, 

New Delhi. 

The Director General, Department of 

Posts, New Delhi. 

The Chief Post . Master General, 

. North, EaslCircIë,Shllionq. 	• 

The 	Director 	of 	• PoStal' 

Services,Kohima Naqaland. 

Shri Susil Kumar Dey 

Sub Post Master 

Naginimora S.O. 

6.Shri K. Letso 6CR 

OA 	Divisional 	office, 	Kohima, 

Nagaland 

ResponIents. 
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DETAILS OF APPLICATION:, 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE: 

This application is made against the transfer and posing order dated 

30.10.2004 of Shri Susil Kumar Dey (HSG-ft) working as 'Sub Post Master 1 , 

Naginimora Sub post office is transferred and posted as officiating Sub Post 

Master '(HSG-II) 1  Dimapur in the vacancy created due to retirement of Shri K.C. 

Das on superannuation. By the aforesaid order, the applüant has been 

deprived of his legitimate promotion as Shri S.K. Dey has been transferred and 

posted against the promotional post of Sub Post Master at Diruapur which is a 

higher post carrying the status of HSG-I and the said order has deprived the 

apphcant from his genuine legal and rightful claim of promotion causing undue 

harassment, humiliation and mental agony which affect s  adversely the health 

condition of the applicant. 

The applicant futther states that the OPS, Kohima, respondent No. 4, 

found that, the irregular order of transfer and promotion of Shri S.K. Dey could 

not be materialized due to refusal of Shri Day to accept the promotion. But the 

respondent No. 4 now made a fresh attempt to till up the vacant post of HSG-I 

(Sub post master) at Dimapur by transferring Shri S.K. Boro, an office senor to 

the applicant at Dipampur by posting one shri K. Letso, the resrnndent No. 6, 

prospective respondent at Kohima who is more that 6 years juflior to the 

applicant. The said order was issued on 15.12.2004 vide memo No; B-

2fStafflRelTrans/2004-05. 

Copies of the aforesaid order dated 3010.2004 and 15.12.2004 are 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-A & B respectively. 

JURISDICATION OF THE TRIBUNAL 



The applicant declares that the subject mailer of the application is within 

the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 

That the applicant declares that the applicant files this application under 

section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE:- 

3 

	

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and a permanent resident of the 

state of Nagaland and he is serving in the Nagaland Postal Division. 

	

4.2 	That the applicant was appointed in the cadre of Postal Assistant in 

Nagaland Postal Division with effect from 23.3.73 and since then he is 

serving continuously in the same cadre without any blemish from any 

quarkr and the applicant is continuously in the same cadre without 

any break or interruption during the service period of the applicant. 

	

4.3 	That the applicant states that after completion of 16 years of 

continuous and satisfactory service as time, scale postal Assistant the 

applicant was promoted to the higher cadre of lower selection Grade 

Postal Assistant with effect from 23.3.69 under the time bound 

promotion scheme by the Director of Postal services the respondent 

no.4 by his memo. dated 20.11.89. The applicant states that the pay• 

scale of time scale postal Assistant Cadre was Rs. 975-25-1150-EB-

30-1660 and the scale pay of proinotonal post was Rs.1440-40-

1800-E13-50-2300 as on the date of promotion. The date of effect of 

the promotion was given on 23.3.89. 

	

4.4 	That the applicant further states that after completion of 26 years of 

his continuous and satisfactory service as Postal Assistant was 

promoted to the higher cadre in lower selection grade he was again 

promoted to higher cadre of Higher Selection Grade-Il with effect 
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from 1.7.99 as per order issued by the Post Master General, Shill ong 

vide his memo no. Staff/14.1 .94-Shillong, dated 28.10.99 which was 

communicated by the Director of Postal Service Kohima vide his 

memo No. B-II/HSG, dated Kohima the 9.11.1999. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 28.10.99 is annexed 

herewith and marked as annexure C. 

45 	That the applicant states that by virtue of the lenh of continuous 

and satisfactory service of the applicant he became the senior most 

in higher-selection Grade-Il cadre than any other employee including 

Shri Senapti Bore, who was continuing against the higher section 

Grade-I at Kohima, HQ has became first eligible and entitled to 

vacant post of Higher Selection Grade-I at Dimapur which was fall 

vacant due to superannuation of Sri K.C. Das w.e.f. 30.10.2004. 

4.6 	That the applicant states that the Director of Postal Services, the R-4 

herein who is the Head of the Postal Administration in Nagaland most 

illegally and, arbitrarily before issuing the Posting Order against the 

promotional HSG-1 post of Dimapur MOG in a extreme bias and 

vindictive manner issued most irregular posting order in favour of Sri 

Sushil Kr. Dey the R-5 herein promoted into HSG-II cadre w.e.f. 

1.7.2002 vide order no.sfff/14-1194/pt-ll Shillong dated 26.2.2002 by 

the Chief Post Master General, ShiHong the respondent no.3 herein. 

From the said order itseff it is apparent that Sri Sushil Kr. Dey is 

junior to the applicant by 3 years. 

4.7 	That the applicant states that thepay scale of HSG-1 is Rs.6,500/- to 

Rs.10,500/- with increment of Rs.L00I-  perwhereas HSG-II post 

carries a pay scale of Rs.5,000f- to Rs.8,000/- with annual increment 

of Rs.1,5QIIL Thereafter, the aforesaid posting Order issued by the 

Respondent No.4 to a junior person depriving the legal and rightful 

claim of the senior most official herein, has not only created 

humiliation and mental agony of the applicant but also the said order 

/ 

I' 
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has the effect of wining the service carrier of the applicant in as much 

as the applicant has been deprived of getting a high scale of pay. 

Under the circumstances the aforesaid order issued by the OPS 

Kohima, the R-4 herein violative of Departmental rules and also 

violative of principle of natural justice and this same order is therefore 

unsustainable in law. 

4.8 	That the applicant states that the Respondent No.4 the DPS has 

been so unkind to the applicant in view of the fact that before issuing 

the irregular and unjust order promoting a junior to the applicant also 

pass some very objectionable and unjust and urfair remark with 

regard to the applicant by saying that so long he will continue as DPS 

of Nagaland he will not provide any opportunity to the applicant to 

work in a higher post which is fallen vacant due to superannuation of 

Sri K. C. Das. The said fact apparently reflects the malafide, attitude 

the R-4, the DPS and the applicant cannot deserve any justice from 

the OPS who has determined to ruined to service carrier of the 

applicant 

4.9 	That the applicant states that after completion of 26 years of 

continuous and satisfactory service, he was again promoted to higher 

cadre of higher selection Gradell w.e.f. 1.7.1999 vide Chief Post 

Master General, Shillong, memo no. StaffI14-1-94, dated 28.10.1999 

and communicated by the director of Postal Services, Kohima vide 

memo no. B-IVHSG, dated Kohima the 9.11.1999. Therefore the 

applicant state that he, by vIrtue of length of continuous service and 

also becoming next senior most of higher gradel cadre than Sri 

Senapoti Boro, who is already continuing again promotional post of 

higher selection grade-I at Kohima HOs, has become first illegible. 

and entitle official to occupy the vacant post of higher selection 

Grade-I at Dimapur MDG created due to superannuation Sri K.C. Das 

w.e.f. 30.1112004.In this connection the applicant state that there are 

2 post of higher selection grade-one at Dimapur and Shri Senapati 

Doro has been eligible for one post. The applicant further states that 
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in the other post the applicant may be accommodated as he is the 

senior most person entitled for the post next to Senapah Boro. 

A copy of the aforesaid memo of Chief Post Master. General, 

I 	 . 	 Shillong vide No. StaffI14-1194/1 2IAI dated Shiliong the 

26.2.2002 is annexed hereto and matted as Annexure-D. 

4.10 	That the applicant states' that the applicant filed a representation 

dated 5.1.20134 before the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, 

Kohima, respondent No. 4, on the subject of Discriminative, irregular 

and unjustful order of transfer from Mokokchung to Tuensang sub 

office and also consideration and modification of the order dated 

30.11.2004, stating, inter alia, that the applicant is a diabetic patient 

and also high blood sugar and required to remain under constant 

medical check up and treatment. In the said representation, it has 

also been mentioned that amongst the senior most HSG in Nagaland 

dMsion, position of the applicant stands at serial No. 3 and the official 

at serial No. 2 is going to retire on superannuation in Nov., 2004. 

Therefore, as regards the official, at serial No. 2 is officiating against 

HSG-1 post at Kohirna Head post office, since the official at serial No. 

I namely Shri K.C. Das will retire (since retired), the vacancy may be 

filled up full-fledgedly at Dimapur. in the said representation, the 

application also stated that he has already furnished the option 

against the vacancy and willingness to serve at Dimapur which will be 

beneficial to his health conditions and since he has already served 

the hilly station for several years. The applicant has also pointed out 

in the said representation that the post of DSPM at Dimapur is 

manned by a junior staff, who is not confirmed in HSG post and such 

irregular arrangement persists for long time. Therefore, it has been 

requested that, considering the health condition of the applicant, he 

may be posted at Dirnapur where medical facilities are available. 

in this connection, the applicant also pointed out that he 

has completed 3 (three) full tenures at hilly stations at 

1;. 
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Mokokchunq and Kohima and again his transfer to remote hilly 

area like Tuensang where even no HSG-ll post is available, is 

not only irregular and unjus but also against the general principle 

and natural justice. Therefore, since the applicant has only few 

years left for retirement, he may be given opportunity to work at 

Dimapur which is the plain area and where medical facilities are 

available. 

Under the circumstances, the applicant requested the 

authority to reconsider the transfer order until a final decision is 

taken. 

4.11 - 	That the applicant states that since the earlier application was 

not disposed of by the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, 

Kohima, the applicant an 11.11.2004 again submitted an 

application to the Chief Post Master general, NE Circle, Shillong 

through Director of Postal Services; Nagaland, Kohima, wherein 

it has been pointed that the continuous motivated attacks by 

Director of Postal Service, Nagaland Kohima to damage the 

service career and life of the applicant and to creafe undue 

humiliation, harassment before general and subordinate staff by 

ordering Shri Sushit Kumar Dey, a junior official, to higher 

promotional post of HSG-1 by depriving the applicant from 

legitimate right for the aforesaid post being the senior most HSG-

I official in Nagaland Postal dMsion and accordingly prayed for 

due intervention by taking exemplary action against such 

arbitrary, prejudicial, biased and most irregular action to post 

junior staff against promotional post to higher selection grade-I 

deprMng the genuine and rightful claim of the senior most and 

HSG-ll official like the applicant. The aforesaid 

representation/appeal was filed with reference to Director of 

Postal Services, Nagaland, Kohima memo No. 5-2/Staff/R. 

TifJ2004 dated Kohima the 30.10.2004. In the said 

representation/appeal, the applicant interalia, stated that the 
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irregular order contained in the memo dated 30.10.2004 issued 

by Director of Postal Service, Nagaland, Kohima whereby one 

Shri Sushil Kumar Day has been ordered against the 

promotional post of sub-Postmaster, Dimapur which carry the 

status of HSG-I by deprMng the genuine, legal and rightful claim 

of the applicant. In this connection, the applicant also prays for 

immethate intervention to set aside the unjust, irregular and 

biased action of the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland which 

has seriously damaged the service career and life of the 

applicant and has further created undue harassment, humiliation, 

mental agony and has adversely affected on health condition. 

In the said representation, the applicant also stated inter 

alia, the facts as to how he has served the Postal department 

from 23.3.73 as postal assistant in Nagaland Postal department 

and thereafter on completion of 16 years of continuous and 

• . satisfactory service he was promoted to the higher cadre in lower 

selection grade from 23.3.89 under TBOP scheme by the Chief 

Post Master General, Shillong and conveyed vide Director of 

Postal Senjices, Nagaland memo NO. 5-2lstafflOne promotion U 

dated 20.11.89 which was given effect from 23.3.89. In the said 

representation, the applicant also stated that after completion of 

26 years of continuous and satisfactory service he was again 

promoted to higher cadre of Higher Selection grade-Il w.e.f. 

1.7.99 vide Chief Post Master General Sløllong memo No. 

Staff/14.1 .94 dated the 28.10.99 and communcated by Director. 

of Postal Services, Nagaland which was annexed in the said 

appeal as Annexure-3. 

In the said representation, the applict mentioned inter 

alia, that before issuing the posting order against the promotional 

HSG-I post at Dimapur MDG, the Director of Postal Services, 

Dimapur, who is not only the head of Postal administration of 

Nagaland, but also a guardian of all Sub-ordinate staff working 
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under him, became biased, prejudiced, vindictive and has issued 

most irregular posting order in favour of Shri Sushil Kumar Dey 

who was promoted to HSG-ll cadre w.e.f. 1.7.2002 vide Chief 

Post Master General memo No. SIaffI14-1/94/PI. II dated 

ShiHong the 262.2002. Therefore, Illp above person namely Shri 

Sushit Kumar Dey is junior to tt1ippkcant by 3 years. The 

applicant also mentioned in the said appeal the irregularities 

committed by the Director of Postal SeMces, Nagaland whereby 

the applicant was deprived of his genuine claim in as much as a 

far junior staff was continuing against HSG-ll post at Dimapur 

and by overlooking the above serious errors and irregularities the 

transfer of the applicant to a remote area and in Lower selection 

grade office was the case of gross violation of departmental rules 

and general principles of transfer. On the other hand, the 

Director of Postal Services, Nagaland intentionally and 

purposefully in order to meet his personal grudge ignored the 

entire episode and forced the applicant to joint at Tuensang 

where even doctors are not available for regular check up of the 

applicant Who is a chronic diabetic patient. Therefore, the 

applicant prayed for intervention into the matter immediately and 

to take suitable action which is deemed proper so that the 

inhuman, unsocial and undemocratic pattern of action of the 

Director of Postal Services, Nagland get an immediate halt and 

the applicant is immediately posted at Dimapur MDG, as entitled 

under the law. - 

A copy of the aforesaid representation/appeal dated 

11.11.2004 is annexed hereto and fnarked as Annexure-

F. 

The enclosures of this application dated 121.11.2004 

have already been annexed herewith and therefore the said 

enclosures are not enclosed with the aforesaid appeal dated 

11.112004. 

air 
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412 	That the applicant states that since the aforesaid representation 

dated 5.1.2004 was duly received by the Director of Postal 

Services. Nagaland but no communication has been made, the 

applicant has submitted his representation/appeal dated 

11.11.2004 to the Chief Post Master General, NE Circle, 

Shillong. However, the same has not yet been disposed of and 

accordingly being highly aggrieved by the actions of the 

aforesaid authorities, and having no other alternative remedy left, 

the applicant approached this Hon'bte Tribunal to redress the 

grievances by filing this application 

4.13 	That the applicant states that from the gradation list dated 

31.7.99 in the scale of pay Ra. 4500/ - 175 - 7000/- showing the 

seniority of the applicant and the respondent No. 5, as available 

in the official record, it has been reflected that the applicant is 

senior to the respondent No. 5. It is apparent from the said 

seniority list, that the applicant has entered into the service on 

23.3.73 where as the respondent No. 5 has entered into the 

service on 13.6.76. Therefore the applicant is senior by 3 years 

to the respondent No. 5 and as such the applicant g5  entitled to 

get promotion earlier than that of the respondent No. 5 and that 

being not done in the instant case, the respondents have 

committed gross error of law which is not sustainabF}e under the 

facts and circumstances of the case. 

A copy of the aforesaid gradation list dated 31.7.99 is 

annexed hereto and marked as AnnexUre-F. 

4.14 	That the applicant states that from the gradation list, Annexure-F 

to this application, it is evident and apparent that Shri K. Letso, 

whose position is against, serial No. 8 of the list entered into 

service on 8.9.79 whereas the applicant entered into service on 

23.3.73. Therefore, Shri Letso is junior to the applicant by more 

a' 
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(V 

II 

than 6 years and the respondent No. 4, the DPS, Kohima , in an 

arbilraty manner, made the aforesaid transfer order only to 

harass the applicant 

	

4.15 	That the applicant already submitted a reminder to the appeal 

dated 11.11.2004 on 3.1.2005 before the Post Master General, 

North Eastern Circle, Shiltong through proper channel i.e. 

thicugh the DPS, Kohima, stating inter-alia that only for the 

purpose of defeating the claim of the applicant the said 

respondent took step to transfer Shri S. Boro, Post Master, 

Kohima who is already officiating as HSG-I at Kohima and 

intentionally and purposefully to fill up the resultant post of Post 

Master of Kohima by promoting Shri K. Letso, PA, Divisional 

Office, who is about 6 years junior to the applicant, by ignoring 

the seniority also eligibility of the applicant for the aforesaid post. 

In the said representation, the applicant prays for stay of the 

irregular order dated 15.12.2004 and also prayed for posting the 

applicant at Kohima as Post Master. 

A Photocopy of the aforesaid reminder dated 3.1.2005 

are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-G. 

	

4.16 	That this application has filed bonafide and in the interest of 

justice. 

	

5. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WiTH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

	

5.1 	That the applicant respectfully submits thai the respondents 

have committed gross violation of law, as apparent on the face of 

the record, in passing the impugned order dated 30.10.2004 

issued by the Directof of Postal Services, Nagaland, Kohima by 

transferring and posting Shri Sushit Kumar Dey, respondent No. 

S herein, as officiating 5PM (l-ISG-I), Dimapur in the vacancy 

created due to supperannuation of shri K.C. Das in as much as 

I 	 * 
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the said Shri Sushil Kuamr Dey is 3 ydears junior to that of the 

applicant and therefore the said order of promotion is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

• 	 52 	That the applicant submits respectfully that the pst of HSG-I at 

Dimapur was fell vacant due to superannuation of Shri K.C. Das 

and the applicant being the senior most person in the said post, 

he ought to have been given promotion to that post instead of 

promoting Shri Sushil Kumar bey who is 3 yeai's junior to the 

applicant and therefore the impugned order dated 30.10.2004 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3 	That the applicant submits respectfully that he joined in the 

Nagaland Postal dMsion in 1973 and, by now, he has completed 

32 years of continuous service and during that long period of 

service he has been posted, in hilly areas and accordingly he 

ought to have been posted at Dimapur by promoting to the post 

fallen vacant on retirement of Shn K.C. Das considering the 

seniority of the applicant instead of posting Sriri Sushil Kumar 

Dey, who is junior to the applicant by 3 years in the said post and 

thereby committed grave error of law in passing the impugned 

order dated 31110.2004 and as such the said order is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

5.4 . 	That the applicant respectfully submits that the impugned order 

has violated the right of the applicant guaranteed by fundamental 

rights under Article 16 of the Constitution of India which has 

granted constitutional right of equality of opor1unity including 

promotion and therefore the impugned order dated 30.10.2004 is •  

liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

55 	That the applicant respectfully submits that he has already 

served the Postal department for 32 years and is also senior to 

the respondent No. 5 by 3 years and considering this aspect of 
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the matter, the authority namely the respondent No. 4, Director 

of Postal Services, Nagaland, ought to have promoted the 

applicant to the next higher post of HSG-1 and instead of 

promoting Shri Sushil Kumar Dey, respondent No. 5, and that 

being not done in the instant case, the impugned order is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

5.6 	That the applicant respectfully submits that he being on the 

verge of retirement having only 3 years of service felt, he ought 

to have been cOnsidered by the authorities for promotion which 

is due to him after the retirement of Shri K.C. Das and for which 

the applicant has already submitted several representations 

before the concerned authorities prior to retirement of Shri K.C. 

Das and, considering this aspect of the matter, the authority 

namely the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland ought to have 

promoted the applicant to the said post instead of promoting Shri 

Sushil Kumar Dey who is 3 years junior to the applicant and that 

being not done in the instant case, the impugned order dated 

30.10.2004 is liable to be set aside arid quashed.. 

51 	That the applicant respectfully submits that he has been 

discriminated in gross violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of 

india and also he has been deprived of his genuine and rightful 

claim of promotion. Therefore, the applicant further respectfully 

submits that the respondent No. 4, namely the Director of Postal 

Services, Naqaland, most arbitrarily and in violation of provisions 

of the Constitution of India as well as principles of natural justice, 

has promoted the respondent No. 5, namely Shri Sushil Kumar 

Dey, who is junior to the applicant and accorthngly the impugned 

order dated 30.10.2004 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.8 	That the applicant submits respectfully that inspite of his bad 

health, he has been continuously serving the department with full 

satisfaction of all concerned and he is deserved to serve in plain 
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area as he has already served in the hilly stations for last several 

years inspite of his bad health and therefore he ought to have 

been promoted to the post of. HSGl at Dimapur instead of 

promoting the respondent No. 5 and without considering the 

case of the applicant, the respondent No. 4 has passed the 

impugned order which is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.9 	That the applicant respectfully submits that the applicant has 

filed several representations before the concerned authorities but 

without considering the said representations or attending the 

same, the respondent No. 4 has passed the impugned order 

most mechanically and arbitrarily without proper application of 

mind and without giving any hearing to the applicant in gross 

violation of principle of natural justice and as such, the impugned 

V 	order dated 30.10.2004 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.10 	That the applicant respectfully submits that the impugned order, 	 ) 
having been passed in gross violation of principle of natural 

justice holding the field and so also the principle of natural 

justice, is not sustainable and therefore liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 	 V 	 V 

V 	 5.11 	That the applicant respectfully submits that in any view of the 

V 

	

	 matter, the impugned order, either in law or facts, is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

The applicant declares that there is no other alternative and 

efficacious remedy except by way of filing this application. 

MATTERS NOT PREViOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE 

ANY OTHER COURT: 
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The applicant declares that the matter was not filed and no application 

before any Court of Tribunal has been tiled and at present no application has 

been pending before any Tribunal or Court of law. 

8. 	RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

1 

ZAS 

That in view of the aforesaid facts and circumstarces details of 

which has been mentioned above in paragraphs 4 of the application as well 

as in the grounds above, the applicant prays for the foowing reiief: 

(I) 	To set aside and quashed the impugned order dated 

30.10.20114 passed by the respondent No. 4 (Annexure- 

(ii) 	To direct the respondent No. 4 to consider the case of the 

applicant for posting him at Dimapur, a plaint district of 

Nagaland as the applicant has already served in the hilly 

station for last several years and not to appoint the 

respondent. 

To direct the respondents that the applicant should be 

given seniority and pecuniary benefits f&om the date 

wheri his junior was officiating in the post of higher 

• 	selection grade. 

Costs of the application, and 

Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicant is entitled 

under the facts and circumstances of the case and as 

may be deemed fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

To set aside and quash the impugned order dated 

15.122004 passed by the respondent No. 4 (thnexure-

6) 

To direct the respondent No. 4 to consider the case of the 

applicant for posting him at Dimapur 

And not to appoint Shri S Boro at Dimapur 

11 

Ii 
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(ix) 	To direct the respondents to give seniority and pecuniary 

benefits to the applicant from when his junior was 

officiating as HSG-1 grade. 

9. 	 INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicant prays 

for the following interim relief (a): 

(I) 	To direct the respondents to consider the case of the applicant 

who is the senior person to the respondent in HSGi for 

promotion and posting in the vacant post whenever available. 

Until any order by this Hon'ble tribunal, no one should be 

appointed in the vacant post whenever available, and 

Any other interim relief that may be deemed proper and 

adequate to the Hon'ble Tribunal so as to enable the applicant to 

get proper ad-interim relief. 

To direct the respondents to consider the case of the applicant 

who is senior to the respondent NO. 6 for posting on promotion 
	ki 

in any vacant post including Dimapur by staying theorder dated 

15.12.2004. 

Until any order passed by the Tribunal no one should be 

appointed in the vacant post, and the impugned order dated 

15.12.2004 may besuspencied. 

To dispose of the appeals filed by the applicant and also 

reminder dated 3.1.2005 (Annexure-G) to this application 

Any other interim relief that may be deemed proper and 

adequate to the Tribunal so that the applicant gel proper ad-

interim relief. 

10. PARTICULARS OF THE IPO: 

(I) 	 IP.O.No 
	

20G 117139 

Date 
	

21.12.2004 
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26G 117139 

21.12.2004 

Guwahati. 

JCLOSURES: 

(09 

(1) 	 I.P.O. No. 

Date 

Payable at 

11. 	 LtSTOFEI 

As stated in the INDEX. 

—Verification 

4. 
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VERIfICAT1bN 

I, Shri A.K. Singh, son of Late Joy Mangal Singh, presently working as 

Sub Post Master (HSG-ll), Mokokchung, Nagaland, aged about 54 years, do 

hereby verify that the contents of paragraphs 4.1, 4.2 2  4.8, 4.10, 4.11 (partly), 

4.12 and 416 are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraphs 1,4.3,4.4, 

4.5, 4.6 7  4.7, 4.11 (partly) and 4.13, 4.15. being matters of record are true to my 

information derived therefrom and the rest are my humble sUbmissions made 

before this Hon'ble Tribunaithat I have not suppressed any material fact. 

-4. 

K 

Signature of the applicant 

Date: 	 2... OT 

\ 
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1)EIAIUf\1 lrl OF l()STS I NUIA 	 -.. 

OFFICE OF TIlE DIRECTOR OF I'OSTAL SERViCES 
NACALANI) K01IIMA - 797001 	

II 

Metno N,.tL.2/Sta1t/R.Tr1/2004. 
	 1). vtl I t 	ti i in a t Ii e 10. I 0.2004 

Concequcut upon retirement of Shri K.C.D officiating SPM I iSci-I.) Dimuiw 

MDG. on SuperannuatiOn. the Iollowrng tI aiiIr nd posting orkr is issued. 	
the in(erest of 

service having immediate cect. 	 - 	•. 

t. Shri Sushit Kumar Dey, approved (1lS(fl) presently working as SPM Naiiiitnuia 0 i trai'- / 

feed und posted as officiating SPM. 0 Is(-l)Dim3pur MDC.. vice vacancy created due to retire- V 

ment of Shri K,C.Das on SupernnnuatiQfl. 

2. SM K.D.Jha, Offig C.I. Divisional ol1ce. Kohinia is transFerred and posted as t)y.Post1r$k'. — -  
- 

KohimailPO. 
* 	. 

3.Shri K ZatsovL officiating Dy. Potii1Cr. Koiiima lit) will 	u PA, KoItna 

3 

4.Sht C.t.embcmo Loth. PA. 1)inapUt 	s hetchy tiansleired and psicd as SN'1. Nagil1a 

SO vicc Shri Sushil Kumar Dey. uiIci e't. 

the o11ici..S at sI. no. 2&4 will move flrsi iid join on Gieji new place of 1n;s1in witIii a wccks 

Urnc I.e. . ii .2004. No change in the pIac 	f posting vilI he entertained. 	 - 

(Rakesh Kumni ) 
Directorof Postal SciviceS 
Nagalaud : Kcihiina -797 001 

Copy to:- 	 - 
1 .The Postiaster, Kohima 1-10 for inlor inttion. I Ic will enurc that no pay and al luwariceS 

a 	M 	[j 	their new rIae of ostin hI. stiukitcd 	
-- 	 L 

2-6) The official concerned. 
7.The SPM, Dimnpur MDC for infot rnatin He will rc!eive the oflcia! within stipulated dale. 

8) The SPM, Naginiznora SO fbr inlonn:ili" 

9.10) 0111cc Cop)'. 

- 	
,l• 

(P.akesli Kutii1ic) 	- 

L)ircc(ot of Postal ScrviCS - 

Nagaland : Kol na-79/ 001 

- 	 • 
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Ay"I' : 

OF POS1 TS:INDIA 
OF I1IE I)IUE{'i)J .Ol POSTAL SER\'jCS. 

1<Oi UMA-797o(ft 

• 	I)a(cf 	l L\ 	 '1111 V 15.1 2,2uu.4 

the IUIIoWiiIg tLi 	r iiid 	ckkl k issued in iti 	iu(eiesf of 	J\iee to iuu ndiatc eI1c(. 

hi 	S. firu (13(, R3 	 khinia I(..) is lereh\ Ir•uisIcnt and ptsted 

	

as .S I'M. l)jffl:lp(ii M DG 	ice Shri. S:K, 	ho is i 	ineJ as 	I'M Nauiiiiuoia 

/PO."Ied 

.2, 	 hi'i, K. !.,ets, (RUR) 	()A 	•I)aI' ()Iic, Kohl 11161 k Iirhy It'aii:'tftiicd and 
as ()fl, 	iii 	St 	IIi 	I IC) \iee Shvi,  

tui, tita 	\jiRohooIIo. 	I'.\. I 	hiuia 	IC) 	IIeueIl\ 	IC';t:lsIJI'L'd aiid jsk'I 	()A. 

4 	 'toii 	I I It ikui (I I)t') P\ 	kuh000t i 	IC) o. hcj.I 	it'slojictj 	onil Ptcd i s' 
\\ 'c ill ita So j vice S,  ittt, R.S. K i Uiait Ir;iitstrud. 

Sin: I,S.KjtJ 110(I3CR.) SI'M \\'LI 	() is hei'chv IriiiIi'j'ed and tisicI I :ciIIfl\ u SQ 	ice SIii'i. Met.asU Ant.wiii Ii'nftiicd, 

I, Me,'itsi 	nami.,':SI'M. 'lsclncn.\ ii. So 	k heiehv' 	'iisIt'ed and 	sted 'as 
S 	I (iecIaiita SQ vice Sun, I'heruuvj Ut ,\ n;im i 

7. Sliui, lIiuu 	itUu Auaini, SIM .( 	cchana SC) is .htehv Lraiislerre(t and ised 
•i 	SI°i\I leJ,.iiienu SO vice Sun. \'itii S611ati';tiicInietI, 

Slut \ tRu SLW 	M \l I,lhL iii 	( ) 	Itid 	ihtliILIRd 101d j)U lcd is SIM 
•'\kuhoti" S() •' ice Sloi'i, 	l)Iiaiineiidt';i Kuii.iat 	ti':oiil_ired. 	• 	' 	 • .. 	.• • I 

I, 	 Shri, I )lianineudi'a Kuinar. SIM, Akutonti 5() j\ 	 'ansliied aitd poosicl as 
PA Diiiiapur Ml )U 	 • 	• 	 '• 

lu 	• Sint. K. 	l)uII',KIijnta 'I 10 k heI''h\ hat J'iel and pusted as St'M N,S.(' ('C 
\'tCC Shni. V.An uni • tranft'ncd. 

Situ, \',Anuaitij ('I U( )I'j. SI N.N. (.' SI) is Iteteiw tu'uuisInu'el and pasted lS (lift', 
Dv t'ost,nasier'. Kottiuit:i' 110 vice SIiu'i. K.D. .Iha tiiti.i:ru'cd. 

( 

(('iiild. I 

4fr '1. 

C. 

-• 



S.iuj, K.E).Jha. (U(I. Dv. IitS(L'Z', Kohiina I LU is heichy tiaiiijcd and 
OI1, (ninI)IUiI1( tiisI )ccLuI ,  L)i\ 	itaal ()II1Lc iainsL \ acaiil 

San, NeiheiIicflLI 	Kliezie, PA. K hiina 110 is hcleh\' Li iisIned and 	scd as 
I .\ I kuIitiui 

 
Vilkige So vIce Shri. Scichet tiusIi'ieJ. 

4. 	 Slili, Selcbci. S1M Kollilihi \'ilIae So 	is hci'chv tiansIi.aied and pnsted as IA 
It ni l\ II )(I aai list the \'acaiit IX)SL. 

Suit. AiiioiiIa J.unii'. I.\ I)iuiiai'ui NIL )(i is heuehv ti'auistuied and posted as SPNI 
Ilauugtot)gia vice Shri. Subudh Kuiiiar, traiistricd, 	 . 	-. 

O. 	 Shii Subodli Kiuunar, SI'N I Chaii Inc Ia SO is licuehy (1'ans .ri'ed and pusted as PA 
)iinapur MDG. 

7. 	 Snit. IaLp1uuia Nath, PA. Koliiina I I( ) is Ik'iL'h\ ti'ai'uskiied and posted as SPNI 
&pa1iaon SO vice Shri. [). landal trauisrred. 

Shri, Niandal. SPt\I NeiiIkaun, is hcfth 	Ii nsIuied and posted as Ii isiuucu. 
uIuiuim 1110  aaiuist Sun. I..kso Mao. \\LIlt  haS eu'uleied licasuicu teifliFe and i'eunaiui as PA 

Shil. Kartkk I.odh. SPNI (IutuuuuuLcdluuu:u S( ) is Iuu'hv tuts 	rud and 	ted as 
'U\ I MCILuL•i SO vice SIwj. VCI1LI(hO ii :uuuI'u ucd. 

Sh:'i. \'icIiuthu. SIL. .\Iclurt S( I i 	Iueiehv 	aisIuu'ed and isteI as 5PM 
'hui u iukediina SO, 

Siut. Neikuuü I\llu.aini. PA. Ktuinia I j( ) is hereby iransIned and psted as SIl 
K.P\\'L) SO vice Shri K.Sok transIrued. 	 ' 

Shni, K.SoIo, SI'!\I KP\\'l) SO is Ij t: ,,: j w  rransft'ired and posted as Pi\ Koluituin' 
I( ). 

Sun. K.Jtusephi. PA. I)iuuuapur NIL )( i. is hereby tiauusI'ried aiud psteI as PA 
}\hiiiia 110, 

Sun, I 	Ikiidariati. ti Ut )P) ( )Llc, I ).SL'NI I )iinapnu NIL )( i is Iirchv iu'iusInicd 
and j'ntstcd as PA ARIC vive SIui. (iautani Jha ii iuiIu ied. 

Sliti. (.Iautaun J ha. PA. :\ R IC St ) is Iueeb tiaiis'Ueucd and posted as P1\ I )iniapui 

Kuni, Lhiiabctli VaiiUuan P\ I )iuiiupnu' \IIR i is Iicieh' tiansfni'ed and posied as Pi\ 
AR I C St.) against the vacant post. 

i ( 'tiuudj 



VJi 	(1)l') 	I 	\ 	l)I ll)(, 	i 	liih 	LiiiiIiicd 	wl 
' 0 

Sun. Vika(() Sem, I'A Diiuip 	i) 	is 	rliv Ii'i1sfri'ed ind pasted is 1\lf)(J 'q;aillst the Vi1c,1111 pcst. 

'hue ()ffijij 	SI, N.'2i7 U, 11.12.1 	23 	25 will uot be eflhitld I' 'IA! 

	

either tIev have bee,, J)t)s(ej in tI1 	5I$fl 	s(itjt 	Ui• ti'aiis1'',' i 	at their i'etjtiest, 

'ihe Officials at SI. No, 2.3,4.1 U. I 3.1 . 17.21 .23.24.2.'7 	shl h'fte hi WOve F i'st latest by 31 . I 2.2004.• 

(lst ) 
Director I >ostal Services 

t (.p)' o;- Naalaiij. Kuhiina-7970 I 

'I lie Postii,astcr, Kuliiii,a I l() l.,r ','v 
All concerned, 

3U, 
 

The /\S1 10s Kolii,,,a 
I 	2 	I hç 'h) lPO 	l)iiiipur / ILoLh,u,, 	 - 

N 
H' 

Li 
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The approval of te DPS(HQ), o/O the C.PMG;N.E 	1 
Circle, Shillong is hereby c'nveyed for prrnotion of the fçd-

lowing officials to' the grade of HSCII under BCR sqhrtie, in.. 

the scale of fls.5O0()_15O_80OO/'They are alltod tthéir'. 
's. The prmtiOfl will be effcctiv fi respective divisinn 	 r 

thi dates •as mentioned againstJthOi narne,. 

artala 
 

.. L{pt . 	 pa fe_of 
S1 N 	 Iopfficiaj 	
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1Shri Bibwaroy Deb }3arma, sr  

2. 	Shri Ranjit Kr. Dutta, 	00 	 1-1-99: 

3.' Shri Sitendra Nardyan Da ta, 00 	 i-l-f99 

4 	
99' 

Shri Anil KantiSefl, 	 00 	 1-7,  

5, 	Shri K.M. ChoUdhU, 	 00 	 1_7799 

Shri Arun BiswaS, 	 00 	 i 7-99  

Shri Bipin Deb Bzrrna, 	
1-7-99 

Shri Sanar Py, 	 00 	
: 

IY 'Smti T 4 D. Warjri, 	
: 	

i-i99 

g. 'Smti Uma Ry, 	 1 	
CC 	 I -? 

Dhdnanaqar fln 	i 	
I 

1 	Shri Nani Gopal hi 	CC 	 I 
26 1 Shri Birendra Kr. Deb, 	

0C 

3. 	Snr KirtmaflDefl, 	 ST i 	
I 99 

4' , Shri Jagadsh'ChdhU1 	00 

5, 	Snri  M'aflJ3fl Seal, 	
00 	 i-7-99 

6. 	Sinti Sukia GhoSh, 	 I  
• 	 I 	

: 	•., 	' 	 , 

• 	 1J.2O00' ST 
• 	ri H. MalSawfla3 	

'' 	'• 	 ' 

2 	Smti F Lalt1, 	
5 	 -2000 1 	 - 	 H 

- 	 0 	 c';: 	 --2000 	• ' 

3.. hri K . PrP1c7an, - 	 rI 	' 	•L-I-ZL0'.)' 
K 	r 1a].thdflq 	, 	.•• 

40 	.. 	--. 
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DEPARTMENT OF POS: INDIA 
THE CHLE1 POSTMASTER GENERAL N E CIRCLE 

SHILLONG793 001. 
 

Datcd at Sb bug, the 26th  Feb' 2002. 

r
'l'bc appval of We DPS(HQ) 0/0 the C.P,M.00 N. E. 

Sbong is heby conveycd for 
pmOU0R of the foUowg omcl who have 

complCt 26 yc 	of SCIV1CC iii 
PA cad to the gde of HSG-lI undcr BCR 

Scheme 	the scale of i.s.50O01508000/. 
They a allotted- 	thc 

specUve Division. The pivmoUOfl 
w be cffecüVC 	

m the dates as 

Date 

:1 

. 4 

	

muni- 	
PA Cadre. of effect of Division 	

ty 	
E3CR 
Promotion. 

---- -.--- 

 7, 

1.

----  
2. 

 - - --- 

N. I. Singh, 	
ManIPUF 	00 	1-3-18 	2-2-74 	1.7-2000 

Sri  Division. 

SrI Shyamal NaLII, 	
jac1I 	OC 	j-5-55 	21-175 	1.7-2001 

Sri Daliiii Sin Ii 	
MafliUrDfl 	OC 	1-8-54 	

1.7.2001 

2-4-7 

4, 	SmU. Jharfla Deb, 	
A,'unaCh 	

6-1-50 	5 	1.7.2001 - 

Prdc8h Dii. 

5. 	
hala a Dn. OC 	1-6-49 	16-4-75 	1.7-2001 

ô. 	Sri K. C Db t3tiIa 	
Maril)Ur Dii. 	ST 	

21-4-7 	1.7.2001 

Sri G. Go at Shaitlia 	
-do- 	00 	1-3- 	1-6-75 	±001 

Sri Na an Oh, Debt 	Thpura Dii. 	00 	1-6-18 	2-7-7 	1.1-2002 

9,' Sri Mon Ch. Kar 	
-do- 	OC 	7-3-45 	2-7-7 	1.1-2002 

SmU. Rosalind Non ruin, 	
Mchala a Dn. 	T 	15-12-47 3-7-75 	

1.1-2002 

Sri Janaid1 DCb 	
00 	1-1-49 	7-7-75 	002' 

Sri L. I'end 	
ur Dn. 	OC 	1-7-43 	14-7-7 	11-2002 

Sri Glandstn Wahian 	
Mhala a Dn. ST 	1-4-45 	27-9-7 	 22_ 

S 111. an Uivam 	
Moran1 Dn. 	ST 	i-3- 	21-1-76 	1.7-2002 

5. 	
K.De_____- t4agaland Dii. 	OC 	1-3-16 	24-2-76 	17-2092 

S 	j1ndra 	Kr. TripUra Dii, 	OC 	15-10-45 203-76 	
1.7.2002 

MumdUr, 
SrI Bihar Cli. Deb 	TJjui'a Do. 	00 	19-6-44 	20-3-76 	1.7-2002 

SriAtUL! 	_NaUII__ 	-do- 	00 	31.1248 25-3-76 	
1.7-.2002 

Sri Kall ada Kar 	 49_.- OC 	1-4-46 	18-5-76 	1.7-2002 

SrI UnUS Sh ha 	
a Dii. ST 	23.9-50 	28-5 	1.7.2002 

Sri Sawbor N 	
-do- 	ST 	27-3-5 	1-6-76 	1.7.2002 

Sri Raj Chandra Dcb Tiipura Dii. 	
ST 	31-3-44 	4-6-76 	1.7-2002 

1.7-2002 
Barnia 
SmU. 	Gitanjo.li 	Deb 	-do- 	ST 	6-3-56 	7-6-76  

rI1 	 Na al 
Sri K. D. Jlia 	

a-nd Dii. _QQ.i 19-10-55 13-676 
	1.7-2002 

Ba 

Smti. Lakahflhi Das 	 -do- 	OC 	)6.3-56 	16-6-76 	17-2002 

Name 	official 

No. 

I 
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For Chief Pcst1l 	
Gej1CI, 

N. E. Circ1, Sbiil0 

C opy toy ' iMl DPS, in . E. Cliche. 

The Sr. SUPd1. of P.05, 

The Supdt. 
O f 13.os, D1113xmauElgallSilCb 

 

The Sr. PosUna" ShiU°' 
MI posunaSlc' in N. 6. Circle. 
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The Chief Postmaster Cenend 	 4INWLXUI( E: 

,! • 
	

N.E. Circle, Shillong- 793001. 

Through the D.P.S. 

N*gaIand Kohlma- 797001. 

S 

Sub: (1) In the matter of continuous motivated personal attacks by ( Shri. Rakash Kurnar) 
D.P.S. Nagaland division Kohima to damage the service carrier and life of the 
applicant and to create un-due humiliation, harassment before general and 
subordinate staffs by ordering Shri, Sushil Kurnar Dey a Junior Official to higher 
promotional post of FISG-1 by depriving me from legitimate aW right for the 
aforesaid post being the senior most HSG-11 official in Nagaland Postal division. 

FiWIC 

(LI) in the matter of humble appeal (Prayer) for immediate intervention and to take 
exemplary action against such acrimonious, prejudice, biased and most irregular 
action to post junior staff against promotional post to higher selection grade-I 
depriving the genuine and rightful claim of the senior most and 1-ISO-11 official like 
the applicant 

AND 

(111) In the matter of humble request to take the further appropriate action which is 
deemed properunder the law of the land and the rule of the department to diminish 
the malicious attitude of bringing personal vengeance by misusing official 
administrative power against the sub-ordinate staff (Like the applicant) etc. 

Ref :- D.P.S. Kohima memo no B-2/ Staff/ R.Tr17 2004 dtd at Kohima the 30-10-2004. 

Respected Sir, 

The Present application is made against the most irregular order containing memo 
no B-V StalL' R.Trf/ 2004 did at Kehima the 30-10-2004 issued by Shri Rukesh Kumar 
Director of postal service Kohima. In the aforesaid order onehri Sushil Kumar l)ey has 
been ordered against the promotional post of Sub-Postmaster timapur which carry the 
stalus of HSG-1 by depriving the genuine, legal and rightful claim of the npplicaul. In this 
connection the applicant most humbly and respectfully beg 10 mention the Following facts 
before your honour for immediate intervention to diminish the 'unjustful, irregular and 
biased action of the director Postal Service Nagaland Kohima which has seriously damage 
the service career and life of the applicant and has further created undue harassment, 
humiliation, menial agony and has adversely effected on health condition. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 30-10-2004 is annexed here with and 
markedasAmiexure—(1). 

(2) That Sir, the applicant was appointed in the cadre of postal assistant in Nagaland 
postal division w.e.f 23-03-1973 and since then he is continuously serving in the 
cadre without any interruption and break in service. There is also no blamish against 
the applicant during his service period. 

H 

'I 

.4 
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;J(3) Thai Sfr, the applicant after completion of 16 years continuous and satisfactory 
' service as time scale postal assistant was promoted to the higher cadre in lower 

selection grade from 23-03-1989 under the TBOP Sheme by the Chief Postmaster 
General Shillong and conveyed vide DPS Nagaland vide menlo no,B-2/ Staff! One 
Promotion 11 dated 20-11-1989. The date of effect of promotion was given from 23-
03-1989. 

A copy of aforesaid order dated 20-11-1989 is annexed herewith and marked 
as annexure - (2) 

That sir, the applicant further beg to state that after completion of 26 years of 
continuous and satisfactory service he was again promoted to higher cadre of Higher 
Selection Grade — li wef 0 1-07-1999 vide Chief Post Master General shillong memo 
no Staft/ 14-1-94 dated at Shillong the 28-10-1999 and communicated by DPS 
Kohima in memo no. B-Ill HSG dated Kohima the 09-1 1-1999. 

A copy of aforesaid order is annexed herewith and marked as annexure - (3) 
That sir, the applicant by virtue of the length of his Continuous service and also 

becoming next' senior most in Higher section Grade —II cadre than Shri Senepati 
Boro who is already continuing against the promotional p'sof Higher Selection 
Grade- I at Kohima HQ has become first eligible and entitled official to occupy the 
vacant post of Higher Selection Grade —1 at Dimapur MDG created due to 
superannuation of Shri K C Das wef 30-10-2004. 

That Sir, It is most unfortunate and un-warranted slate of affairs to mention that 
before issuing the posting order against the promotional HSG- I post at Dimapur 
MDG, the DPS (Shri Rakesh Kumar) Who is not only the head of postal 
administration of Nagaland but also a guardian of all Sub-ordinate Stalls working 
under him became extreme biased, prejudiced, vindictive and has issued most 
irregular posting order in favour of Sushil Kumar Dey who was promoted to HSG-11 
cadre wef 01-07-2002 vide Chief Postmaster General Shillong memo no. Staff! 14-
1194/pt-Il dated at Shillong the 26-02-2002. Thus the above Shri Sushil Kumar Dey 
is Junior to the applicant by 3 years. 

A Copy of the aforesaid memo of Chief Postmasti.,r General Shillong 
bearing metno no. Stafl7 l4-l/94/pt-lf dated at Shillong the 26-02-2002 is annexed 
herewith and marked as Annexure - (4).  

(7) That Sir, the applicant further beg to state that the pay scale of HSG-1 carries Rs. 
6500/- to 10,500/- with increment of Rs.200/- per rit'h whereas HSG-ll post 
carries the pay scale of Rs, 50001- to 8000/- with increment of Rs. I 50/-P.ilt Hence, 
the aforesaid posting order issued by DPS Kohima to a junior and illegible official 
depriving the legal and rightful claim of the senior most official (the applicant) has 
not only created humiliation, mental agony, serious effect on health condition but 
also has damage Iiis life and service carreer depriving of getting higher scale of pay. 
Hence, the aforesaid action of DPS Kohima is totally voilative of departmental rules 
and principle of natural justice which is very much questionable and liable to be 
scratch out in straight way. 

(8)Thai sir, the applicant further beg to mention with very heavy heart that before 
issue of the above irregular and unjustful order, the DPS in his personal capacity 
passed very objectionable and un-parliamentary remark before sub-ordinate staffs 
that "So- - long he will continue as DPS of Nagaland he will not provide any 
opportunity to the applicant to work against the higher post which has fallen 
vacant due to superannuation of Shri. K.0 Das", Perhaps such vulnerable and 
malicious remark of a head of postal family like DPS is very much condemnable. 
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.' 	also reflecis 	— seriously on pie-occupied motivation and cLear case of 
1aking personai vengeance 	for personal cause 

-- 	(9) That Sir, the appficant further begs to mention that the cause for cultivating of 
$ 

. . 	. 

• 	 grudges and formation of indifferent evil harassing cropped of in part of DPS 0 	 - 

Kohirna is not at all related either due to'onduct, general behaviour, discipline& 
official 	work and 	decorum 	in purl of the applicant 	but purely due to mis- 
understanding in the part of the DPS who visited Mokokchung M.D.G. on 24-09- 
2003 at night by above 18.30 pm when the applicant was the incharge of that office. >- 
By the time the DPS reached Mokokchung, the market was almost closed and the - 

undersigned could not manage certain commodity desired by him due to non- - 

availability at late hour of night. Unfortunately the DPS without realizing the reality 
and compelling circumstances marked m' failure as intentional and since then he 
has been harassing by misusing his official administrative power without bothering a -. 	 - 

little about departmental rules, procedures and law of the land. immediately alter he 
visited to Mokokchung he created tremendous inconveniences by reducing the 
durki& stuff strength and GL)SFM 1)051 of 11w office when the applicant 	as • 

working as SPM (HSG-Il) at Mokokchung MDG .While imposing such motivated - 

biased problem he was very much in know that the applicant is a chronic patient of - 	- 

diabetes and 	hypertension. Any menial suppression and depression was a cause of 
- 	 aggravation leading to danger of health condition and life . My repeated requests - 

both telephonically and by official references could not yield any result. - 	• 	- 

(10) That sir, the applicant further beg to mention with un-pleasant mind that when the - - - 

applicant wasJaing such un-warranted problems and crisis he was further4b put -. 
to harassment,,'as transferred to a remote place like Tuensang which is a Lower -: 
Selection Grade S,O and where no proper facilities available for treatment of a 
chronic 	diabetic 	patient. 	At 	the 	time 	of transfer 	the 	applicant 	submitted 
representation at first to DPS Kohima by endorsing copy to Postmaster General • 

Shillong on 05-01-2004 and humble reminder on 29-01-2004. subsequently the 
applicant submitted application/ appeal to the Postmaster deiral Shillong and - 

other higher authorities for immediate intervention on 03-02-2004 as because the - •'- 	 - 	- 

posting of a senior most HSG-ll official to a LSG.S.O in a remote area was not at -, 	 - 

all jusiful and n..gular, While issuing sucjular transfer orde[ tj 	J2JOSjIas 
ver)  well in known that a fjuioi staff was continuing against HSG-li post at 
Dimapur 	and 	by 	 ---- irregularities 	the - 	

- 

triinsfer of the applicant to a remote area and in LSG oflce wtis the case of a 
-: 	naked 	violation 	of departmental 	rules and 	general principle of transfer but 

unfortunately the PPS intentionally and purposefully in order to meet his personal 
- — 	 grudge ignored the entire episode and forced the applicant to join at Tuensang 

The non-availability of experienced doctors, required medicines and lack of 
facility of clinic for patheological checks, the health condition of the applicant has 
far detonated and reached to worsen condition. New symptoms like violent -: 
palpitation of heart, cardiological unrest and joint pain have aggravated damaging 

0 	 the whole licuith condition. 0: 

• 	 The Copies of application/ remainder/ appeal dated.05-01-2004, 29-  
01-2004 snd 03-02-2004 are enclosed marked annexure- (5), (6) and (7) 
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, file alicaxt has thus become worst sufferer in the hands of the LWS 	 ,. 
Kohima. Besides the deprival of leiiimate and entitled claims, the life and service 
career has been intentionally and purposefully damaged by misusing the official 

- administrative powers. Finding no aliernate the applicant has now decided to take 
appropriate protection from the competent court for compensating the irrepairable 
damage / loss caused to him. 0 

(12) Therefore , the applicant prays that your honour would kindly interven into the 
matter immediately and to take suitable action which is deemed proper so that 
inhuman, un-social and un-democratic pattern of action enforced by DPS Kohima 
get and immediate haitnthe applicant is immediately posted at Dimapur MDG 
against the vacant HSG-I post besides payment of due compensation under the 
law of the land for intentional damage of service cancer and causing serious llèct 
on health condition. 

With Kind re*Mrds 

Yours faithfully 

/ 

Sub Postmaster (HSC-11) 
Tuensang MDC- 798612 

Advance Copy to:- (1).Shri. Lathuna Hon'ble Postmaster General N. E.Circle Shillong for 

favour of his kind information and early interference into the matter 

as prayed for to save the poor Sub-ordinate from the unjustful 

environment created by DPS. Kohima 

(2) Shri. A. Ghosh Dastidar, Hon'ble Chief Postmaster General 

N.E Circle Shillong for favour of his kind information and immediate 

intervention into the matter prayed for. 

(A.K S1NGH) 
Sub Postmaster (HSG-11) 
Tuensang MDC- 798612 

,0/ 
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qE UR 	F 
GRADATION UST OF LSG (SUPERSOR 

) CORRECTED UPTO 310799 SLEOF PAY Rs 4557 	 - - - 	
: - - 

	 : 	 - 	 - SL_ 	
- 	- 	- 	-- - 	- 

- 	 Name ef the Official 	Community Date of Birth-- Date .f thtDate of Sub 	 D*gnabon 	 Ramark 
.. 	. 	. 	. 

 

	

sequant . entry . . 	
. 

Shri S Boro 	 ST 	01 07 52 	12 03 73 	01 02 89 	o  PM/Kohima HO 	- Approved LSG I 
- 	Z Shri A K Singh 	OC 	030749 	23 03 73: 	0108 89 	

VSATSupisor 	 ,  
3 	Smtft5an 	- 	

- 011047 	2505-- 210589 	
SPM WOkSO 	 - 	o- 

- 	4 - ShnTKDey 	. . OC 	010944 -  0102?4_ 	
010290 ... DySPM/,apur 	 --do- - 19O346 	240276- 240292 	SPMTuenng  191055--- 130676— 	03092 	Og 

	o-- - 
DO, Kohima oc . •. 	

25.03.56 	16.06.76 
7; 	Smt.L.Das 

	16.06.92 	AsPM,Dpu 	. 1 : 	 .. Shn K Letso 	
02 04 59 	08 099 	-- 0803 94 	

SPM 'hima Uage SO 
- 9. 	Sh.v. Angami . . 	. 	01.04.59 	.14Q4o 	.. 	15:04.96 	. 	

APM 1himaHO 	 .. -do- 	. 
l0.• . Vacant 	 .. 

	 Acc. Kohima HO/Og. Sh.T.Thakur, PA S.-
S 	 .............

:-- 	 ..

: - ' 	
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TO 	 S  

The Post Master eneral 

North Eastern Circle 

Shillong-793001. 

Through.the Proper Chamiel (D.P.S. Kohima) 

Sub - In the matter of humble reminder to my appeal dated 1111 -2004 

AND 	 . 

In the matter of humble report against the fresh attempt to suppress the rightful 
legal claim of undersigned by engineering further plot AJIth malacsous prejudiced 
and vindictive action to fill up the vacant post of H S G-f (Higher Selection Grade-I) 
at DimapurM D G since 30 10-2004 bytransfernng Sn S Boro, Post Master, 
Kohima who is already officiating against H S G-1 Post at Kohima 

AND 	 - 

In the matter of committing further serious irregularities intentionally and purpose- 
fullyto fill-up the resultant post of Post Master, Kohima by promoting Sri K Letso 
PADivisional Office who is junior to me by6 ,iears and 6 months Ignoring my 
seniority eligibility against the aforesaid post 

AND 

lnthe matter of humble appeal to takeimmediate necessaryactionto stayme 
operation of impugned orders vide_ 

Memo No B-2/Staff/TRF/2004 dated 30-10-2004 and 
Memo No B-2/Staff/TRF/2004 dated 15-12-2004 

And to issue necessary direction/order to 0 P S Kohima to stop mis-use of official 
povuer iii administrative matters and also to issue further direction to rectifythe 
above irregular orders as your honour, deem proper so that undersigned s claim is 
protected for getting the above promoted p05t 

Respected Sir,  

	

: 	Theprésent humble reminder is made in rspec1 of myprevious appeal 
datedi 1-11-2004 made against.the malicious, prejudiced, biased andmost irregular 
ódér of D.P.SNaaIãndfôrposiin ófSri.SushiI Kur rDefitit the VacaTnt 

S i . 	 . 	. 	 . 
S..  
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post of Higher SelectionGracie-1 atDimapur M.D.G .by depriving my rightful claim 
becoming senior most official in Nagalanci Postal Division amongst H.S.G.-1I and 

- / 	 senior to said Sri.S.K.Deyby 3years. But myappeaf has not yet been dispOsed of. 
in the meanvhiie the Director, Postal Seniices, Kohima is persisting with his frsh 
attempts to diminish my legitimate claim by any means tithfurther attempts. 

2. That Sir, as your honour is aiare that In Nagaland Postal Division, 
there are 2 (tvo) posts of H.S.G-I i.e. one as Sub-Post Master at DimapurM.D.G. 
and the other one at Kohima HO as Post Master. 

3. That Sir, on scrutiny of documents submitted along with my appeal 
dated 11-114004, you might have been convinced that I am the Senior 	most 
approved HSG-II, except Sri. S.oro in Nagaland Division who is already officiating 
as Postmaster at Kohima Head Post office 

4. That Sir,the D.P.S. Kohima, when found that his Irregular order 
dated 30-10-04 has not yet been materialised due to refusal bySrLS.K.Deya 
junior official,has now engineered a fresh attempt to fill-up the vaccant post of HSG-1 
(Sub-postmaster) atDimapurbytransferring Sri S Boro,a senior offiicialto me at 
Dimapur by posting one Sri K letso at Kohima HO who is junior to me byO years 
and 6 months.A copy of the aforesaid memo is enclosed as Annexure-1V 

5.That sir,it is the matter of much pain and un-pleasant to mention that 
the repeated attempts of UPS., Kohlma to damage my life and the Service Carreer 
by,iolating the rules of department and natural justice has nakedlyexposed his 
malicious design and in order to provide proper protection to the undersigned, an 
immediate intervention of.your honour is essential. 

Hence,it is requested to kindlyto take suitábe action to issue stay 
order against theoperation of above Irregular orderdated 30-10-2004 and 15-12-2004 
and further extend yourjustfuI hands so that the undersigned is posted either against 
the vaccant post of sub-postmaster at Dimapur or in case Shri S Boro is transfered 10 
Dimapur,J maykindlybe posted at Kohima as Postmaster as both posts are HSG-1. 
Aphoto copyofmyappeai dated 11-11-2004 Isenclosed for readyreference along-
vith hich the entire doccuments in support of genuine claim has already been sent 

In anticipation of your kind approval, I am endorsing a copy of my 
reminder appeal to the Director General,Department of Posts,Nev41-delh I. 

Dated, Tuensang 
The 

• Your's faithfully, 

•e_i) 
(Atsadhesh Kumar Sirigh) 

Sub-postmaster 
Tuensang-7986 12 

NagalaItd. 
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• 	 IN THE CENTTRAL ADMIN$TTIME: ;TRIBUNL 
GUWHATI 	tJH-- 

ORIGINAL APPLCIATION NO— --  ---- /2OO4 

Shri Awadhesh Kurnar SinQh---Applicant 
Versus 

Uni':'n of India & ors --- Rc.spondents 

LISTS OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS: 

30.102004 : Director of Postal Services, Dimapur, Kohima 
vide memo N':' B-2/Staff/R. Trf./2004 dated 
30102004 posted and transferred Shri S.K.  
Dey as ciffii:iating 5PM (HSG-II), Dimapur 

2910.99 	: Chief Post Master General, NE Circle Shillong 
vide memo Ni:'. Staff/14-1/94 dated 28.10.99 
conveyed the approval for pr':'mc'tion of the 
':'fficials to the grade of HSG-II including 
the appliu:art 

26.2.2002 	: Chief Post Master General, NE Circle Shillong 
vide memo N.:'. Staff/14-1/94/Pt. 	II dated 
26.2.2002 i:onveyed the appri:ival for prc.moti.:.n 
of the officials having completed 26 years of 
service to the grade of HSG-II under BCR 
scheme including the applicant 

11.11.2004 : Representation filed by the applicant to the 
- 	Chief 	Pu:'st 	Master 	General, 	NE 	Circle, 

Shi 1 long 

31.7.99 	: Gradation list of the u:'fficials showing the 
seniority of 	the ':'ffi':ials under HSG-II 
including the applicant 

Filed by 

­7 A'r Ck4L' 
Advoc 
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APPENDIX 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATRIVE 
TRIBUNAL ACT, 1985 

  

Title of the case: OriQinal 

Appi i tion Nri-- -------/2004 

I N D E X 

Si. 	Nos. Descripti':.n of Pages 
documents relied 
upon 

1 Application 1 	to 

2 Verificatic'n 2..O 

3 Annexure-A (order ..1.. 
dated 30.10.2004 

4 Annexure-B (Order '4 
dated 20. 10 . 99 )  

5 Annexure-C (Order 
dated 26.2.2002) 

6 Annexure-D 
30 (Representation 

dated 	11.11.2004) 

7 Annexure-E 
(Gradation list 
dated 31.7.99) 

- 

Signature of the applicant 

For use in the Tribunal office.: 

Date of filinq: 
Or 
Date of receipt by post: 
Registrati':sn No. 

Signature of Registrar: 



EEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

O.A. 	NO./2QO4 

Awadhesh 	K.umar 	Singh, 	Sub- 

Postmaster (HSG-Ifl, 

Mokc'kchunci, 	Nagaland 

--- App lis:ant 

Sk14D 

1.The 	Union 	of 	India, 

represented 	by 	the 

Secretary 	to 	the 

Government 	of 	India, 

Ministry 	of 	Communication, 

New Delhi 

2The 	Director 	General, 

Department 	of 	Posts, 	New 

Delhi. 

31he 	Chief 	Post 	Master 

General, 	North 	East. 

Circle, 	Shillonq. 

4.The 	Director 	of 	Postal 

Services ,Kohima, 	Naga land. 

5.Shri 	Susil 	K:Llmar 	Dey - 

Sub Post Master 

Naqinimora 	S.O. 

Respondents. 



DETAILS OF APPLICATION: 

H] 	 1. 	PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH 

THE APPLICATION IS MADE: 

This application is made against the transfer 

and posting curder dated 30.10.2004 of Shri Susil 

Kumar Dey (HSG-II) working as Sub Post Master, 

Naginimora Sub post office is transferred and posted 

as officiating Sub Pu.st Master (HSG-II), Dimapur in 

the vacan':y created due to retirement of Shri K.C. 

Das on superannuation. By the aforesaid ':'rder, the 

applicant has been deprivd of his legitimate 

prcimoticin as Shri S.K.Dey has been transferred and 

posted against the promotional post of Sub Post 

Master at Dimapur which is a higher post carrying, the 

status of HSG-I and the said order has deprived the 

applicant from his genuine legal and rightful claim 

of promotion causing undue harassment, humiliation 

and mental agony which affect adversely the health 

condition of the applicant. 

A copy of the aforesaid ':'rder dated 30.10.2004 

is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure A. 

2. 	JURISDICATION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

The applicant declares that the subject matter 

of the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

I 	 Hon'ble Tribunal. 

3.. 	LIMITATION: 

That the applicant declares that the applicant 

files this application under se.:tion 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 



	

4. 	FACTS OF THE CASE:- 

	

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and a 

permanent resident of the state of Nagaland and 

he is serving in the Nagaland Postal Division. 

	

4.2 	That the applicant was appointed in the cadre 

of Postal Assistant in Naqaland Postal Division 

with' effect from 23.3.73 and since then he is 

serving c':'ntinuously in the same, cadre without 

any blemish from any quarter and the applicant 

is continuously in the same cadre without any 

break or interruption during the service period 

of the applicant. 

4.3 	That 	the 	applicant 	states 	that 	after 

completion of 16 years of c':'ntinuous and 

satisfactory service as time scale postal 

Assistant the applicant was promoted to the 

higher cadre of lower selection Grade Postal 

Assistant with effect from 23.3.89 under the 

time bound promotion scheme by the Dire.:tor of 

Postal services, the respondent no.4 by his 

memos dated 20.11.89. The applicant states 

that the pay s':ale of time scale postal 

Assistant Cadre was Rs. 975-25-1150-EB-30-1660 

and the s':ale pay of promotional post was 

Rs. 1440-40-1800-EB-50-2300 as on the date of 

promotion. The date of effe':t of the promotion 

was qiven on 23.3.89. 

	

4.4 	That the applicant further states that after 

completion of 26 years of his continuous and 

satisfactory service as Postal Assistant was 

promoted to the hiher cadre in -lower 
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se1eu:tiu:'n grade he was again promoted to 

higher cadre of Higher Selection Grade-Il with 

effect from 1.799 as per order issued by the 

Post Master General, Shillong vide his memo 

no Staff/14.194-Shillong, dated 281099 

whi':h was cc'mmunicated by the Dire':tc'r of 

Postal Servi':e Kohima vide his memo No B-

II/HSG, dated Kc'hima the 9.11.1999. 

A ccspy of the af':'resaid order 	dated 

28.10.99 is annexed herewith and marked as 

annexure B. 

	

4.5 	That the applicant states that by virtue of,  

the length c'f continuous and satisfa':tc'ry 

service of the applicant he became the senior 

most in higher-selection Grade-Il cadre than 

any other emplc'yee including Shri Senapti 

Boro, who was ':ontinuing against the higher 

section Grade-I at Kohima, HQ has became first 

eligible and entitled to vacant post of Higher 

Selection Grade-I at Dimapur. which was fall 

vacant due to superannuation of Sri K.C. Das 

w.e.f. 30.10.2004. 

	

4.6 	That the applicant states that the Directc'r of 

Postal Services, the R-4 herein who is the 

Head of the Postal Administration in Nagaland 

most illegally and arbitrarily before issuing 

the Posting Order against the promotional HSG- 

I post of Dimapur MDG in a extreme bias and 

vindiu:tjve manner issued most irregular 

posting order in favour of Sri Sushil Kr. Dey 

the F:-5 herein promoted into HSt3-II cadre 

w.e.f. 1.7.2002 vide order nc'.stff/14-1/94/pt- 

II Shill':'ng dated 26.2.2002 by the Chief Pi:ist 

H 
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Master General, Shillong the respondent no.3 

herein. From the said order itself it is 

that Sri Sushil Kr. Dey is .junior to 

the appli.:ant by 3 years. 

	

4.7 	That the applicant states that the pay scale 

of HSG-I is Rs.6,500/- to Rs.10,300/- with 

increment of Rs.%OO/- per year whereas HSG-II 

post carries a pay scale of Rs.5,000/- to 

Rs.8 1 000/- with annual increment of Rs.1,500/. 

Threafter, the aforesaid posting Order issued 

by the Respondent N':'.4 to a junior person 

depriving the legal and rightful claim of the 

senior most official herein, has not only 

created humiliation and mental agony of the 

applicant but also the said order has the 

effect of ruining the service carrier of the 

applicant in as much as the appli':ant has been 

deprived of getting a high scale of pay. Under 

the circumstances the aforesaid order issued 

by the DPS K:ohima, the R-4 herein violative of 

Departmental rules and also violative of 

principle of natural justice and this same 

order is therefore unsustainable in law. 

	

4.8 	That the applicant states that the Respondent 

No.4 the DPS has been so unkind to the 

applicant in view of the fact that before 

issuing the irregular and unjust order 

promoting a junior to the applicant als':' pass 

some very objectionable and un.just and unfair 

• 	 remark with regard to the applicant by saying 
• 	

that so l.:ung he will cc'ntinue as DPS of 

Naqaland he will not provide any opportunity 

to the applicant to work in a higher post 

which is fallen vacant due lcI superannuatisn 
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of Sri K. C. Das. The said fact apparently 

reflects the malafide, attitude the R-4, the 

DPS and the applicant cannot deserve any 

justice fr':'m the OPS who has determined to 

ruined to service carrier of the applicant 

4.9 That 	the 	applicant 	states 	that 	after 

completion of 26 years of ':ontinuu:.usly and 

satisfactory service, he was again promoted to 

hiqher cadre of higher selection Grade-It 

w.e.f. 1.7.1999 vide Chief Post Master 

General, Shillc'ng, memo no. Staff/14-1-94, 

dated 28.10.1999 and communicated by the 

director. of F'ostal Services, Kc'hima vide memo 

no. B- I I /HSG, dated Koh i ma the 9.11.1999. 

Therefu:re the applicant state that he, by 

virtue of length of •:ontinuous service and 

also becoming next senior most of higher 

grade-Il cadre than Sri Senapoti Borci, who is 

already continue again promotional p':'st of 

higher selection qrade-I at Ki:ihima HQs, has 

become first illegible ar1entitle official to 

occupy the vacant post of higher selection 

Grade-I at Dimapur MDG created due to 

superannuati':'n Sri KC. Das w.e.f. 

30.10.2004.In this connection the applicant 

state that there are 2 post of higher 

selection grade-one at Dimapur and Shri 

Senapati Boro has been eligible for one post. 

• 	The applicant further states that in the other 

• 	post the appli':ant may be ac':ommodated as he 

is the senior most person entitled for the 

post next to Senapati Boro. 

A c':ipy of the aforesaid memo of Chief Post 

Master General, Shillc'ng vide No. Staff/14- 
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1/94/Pt.-II dated Shillcing the 26.2.2002 is 

annexed hereto and marked as nnexure-C. 

4.10 	That 	the 	applicant 	states 	that 	the 

applicant filed a representation dated 

5. 1 2004 before the Di rec t c' r of Pc's t a 1 

Services, Naqaland, Kc'hima, respondent N':'. 

4 0  on the sub.jert of 'Discriminative, 

irregular and unjustful order of transfer 

from Mcikokchung to Tuensang sub office and 

also ':onsideration and m':'difi':atic'n of the 

order dated 30.11.2004, stating, inter 

alia, that the applicant is a diabetic 

patient and also high blood sugar and 

required to remain under constant medical 

check up and treatment. In the said 

representation, it has alsu:' been mentioned 

that amongst the senior most HSI3 in 

Nagaland division, position of the 

applicant stands at serial Na. 3 and the 

official at serial Nc'. 2 is going to retire 

on superannuation in Nov. , 2004. Therefu:ure, 

as regards the official at serial N':'. 2 is 

officiating against HSG-I post at Kc'hima 

Head p':'st c'ffi':e, since the official at 

serial Na. 1 namely Shri K.C. Das will 

retire (sin':e retired) the va':ancy may be 

filled up full--fledgedly at Dimapur. In the 

said representation, the appli':ation also 

stated that he has already furnished the 

option against the vacancy and willingness 

to serveee at Dimapur which will be 

• beneficial to his health conditions and 

since he has already served the hilly 

station for several years. The appliu:ant 

has also pointed out in the said 
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representation that the post of DSPM at 

Dimapur is manned by a junior staff, who is 

not c':unfirmed in H913 post and such 

irregular arrangement persists for long 

time. Therefore, it has been requested 

that, i:onsidering the health conditi':'n of 

the applicant, he may be posted at Dimapur 

where medical facilities are available. 
/ 

• 	 In this connect-ion, the applicant also 

pointed out that he has completed 3 (three) 

full 	tenures 	at 	hilly 	stations 	at 

Mokc'kchung and K':'hima and again his 

transler to rmote hilly area like Tuensang 

where even no HSI3-II post is available, is 

not ':'nly irregular and unjustA but also 

against the general principle and natural 

,justi':e. Therefore, since the appli':ant has 

only few years left for retirement, he may 

be given opportunity to wc'rk at Dimapur 

which is the plain area and where medical 

facilities are available. 

Under the circumstances, the applicant 

requested the authority to re':c'nsider the 

transfer order until a final decision is 

taken. - 

411 	That the applicant states that since the 

earlier application was not disposed of by 

the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, 

Kohima, the applicant on 11.11.2004 again 

submitted an application to the Chief Pc'st 

• 	 Master general, NE Circle, Shiliong through 

- 	Director of Pc'stal 	Services, 	Nagaland, 

Kc'h i ma, 	çx 	s&jet M 	 ij 

/ 
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wherein 	it 	has 	been 	pointed,the 	s:ontinur'is 

motivated 	attacks 	by 	Director 	of 	Postal 

Service, 	Nagaland 	Ki:shima 	to 	damage 	the 

service 	career 	and 	life 	of 	the 	applicant 

and to create undue humiliation, 	harassment 

before 	general 	and 	subordinate 	staff 	by 

ordering 	Shri 	Sushil 	Kumar 	Dey, 	a 	junil:Ir 

official, 	to 	higher 	promc'ticsnal 	post 	of 

• 	HSG-I 	by 	depriving 	the 	appliiant 	from 

legitimate 	right 	for 	the 	aforesaid 	pc'st 

• 	 - 	 being 	the 	senior 	most 	HS'3-I 	official 	in 

Nagaland 	Postal 	,division 	and 	accc'rdingly 

prayed 	for 	due 	intervention 	by 	taking 

exemplary 	action 	against 	such 	arbitrary, 

prejudicial, 	biased 	and 	most 	irregular 

a':tic'n 	to 	post 	junior 	staff 	against 

promotional 	post 	to higher 	selection grade- 

I 	depriving 	thegenuine 	and 	rightful 	':laim 

of 	the senior most and HSG-II official 	like 

the 	applicant. 	The 	aforesaid 

representation/appeal 	was 	filed 	with 

reference 	to 	Director 	of 	P.:'stal 	Services, 

Nagaland, 	Kohima 	memo 	Nc'. 	B-2/Staff/R. 

Trf../2004 	dated 	4tl 	Kohima 	the 	3010.2004. 

In 	the 	said 	representation/appeal, 	the 

applicant 	interalia, 	stated 	that 	the 

irregular order 	•:c'ntained 	in the memo dated 

30.10.2004 	issued 	by 	Direi:tor 	of 	Postal 

Service, 	Nagaland, 	Kc'hima 	whereby 	one 	Shri - 

Sushil 	Kumar 	Dey 	has 	been 	ordered against 

the 	promotional 	post 	of 	sub-Postmaster, 

Dimapur which 	carry the status of HSG-I 	by 

depriving 	the 	genuine, 	legal 	and 	rightful 

• claim of 	the applicant. 	In 	this 	conne':tion, 

the 	applicant 	also 	prays 	for 	immediate 

interventi':'n 	to 	set 	aside 	the 	unjust, 
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irrecular and biased action of the.Director 

of Postal Services, Nagaland whi':h has 

seriously damaged the service career and 

life of the applicant and has further 

created undue harassment, humiliation, 

mental aq':sny and has adversely affected on 

health condition. 

• 	 In 	the 	said 	representation, 	the 

applicant also stated inter alia, the facts 

as to how he has served the Postl 

department from 23.3.73 as postal assistant 

in Nagaland Postal department and 

thereafter on i:c'mpletion of 16 years of 

continuous and satisfactpry service he was 

promoted to the higher cadre in lower 

selection grade from 23.3.89 under ThOP 

scheme by the Chief Post Master General, 

Shilicing and c':'nveyed vide Director of 

Postal Services, Nagaland memo NO. 8-

2/staff/One promotion II dated 20.11.89 

which was giveneffect from 23.3.89. In the 

said representation, the applicant also 

stated that after completion of 26 years of 

continuous and satisfactory service he was 

again promoted to higher s:adre of Higher 

Selection grade-I! w.e.f. 1.7.99 vide Chief 

Ps:'st Master General Shillc'ng memo No. 

Staff/14.1.94 dated the 28.10.99 and 

communicated by Dire':tor ,  ' of Postal 

Services Nagaland which was annexed in the 

said appeal as Annexure-3. 

In 	the 	said 	representation, 	the 
'-F 

applicant mentioned inter alia, that before 

issuing the pi:usting order against the 
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promcutiu:tnal HSG-I post at Dimapur IIDG, the 

Director of F':'stal Servi':es, Dimapur, who 

is not only the head of Postal 

administration of Nagaland,, but, also a 

guardian of all Sub-ordinate staff working 

under him, became biased, prejudi':ed, 

vindi':tivp and has issued most irregular 

posting c'rder in favour of Shri Sushil 

'Kumar Dey who was promoted to HSG-II cadre 

•wé.f. 17.2002 vide Chief Post Master 

General memo No Staff/14-i/94/Pt, II dated 

Shillong the 26.2.2002. Therefi:ire, the 

above person namely Shri Sushil Kumar Dey 

is juniu:sr to the applicant by 3 years The 

applicant also mentioned in the said appeal 

the irregularities committed by the 

Director of Postal Services, Nagaland 

whereby the appli':ant was deprived of his 

genuine ':laim in as much as a far junior 

staff was continuing against HSG-II post at 

Dimapur and by overlooking the above 

serious errors and irregularities the 

transfer of the, applicant to a remote area 

and in Lower sele':tion grade office was the 

case of gross violation of departmental 

rules and general principles of transfer. 

On the other hand, the Director of Postal 

Services, Nqaland intentionally and 

purposefully in order to meet his personal 

grudge ignored the entire episode and 

forced the applicant to joint at Tuensan 

where even doctors are not available for 

regular check up of the applicant who is a 

chronic diabetic patient. Therefore, the 

applicant prayed for intervention into the 

matter immediately and to take suitable 
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action which is deemed pri:.per so that the 

inhuman, unsocial and undemc":rati': pattern 

of action of the Director of Postal 

Servi':es, Nagaland get an immediateq halt 

and the applicant is immediately posted at 

DimapurMDI3, as entitled under the law. 

A 	copy 	of 	the 	af':'resaid 

representation/appeal dated 11.11 .2004 

is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure-D 

The encic'sures of this application 

dated 121.11.2004 have already been annexed 

herewith and therefore the said enclosures 

are not enclosed with the aforesaid appeal 

dated 11.11.2004. 

	

4.12 	That the appli':ant states that since the 

aforesaid representation dated 5.1.2004 was 

duly received by the Director of Postal 

Services, Nagaland but no communication has 

been made, the applicant has submitted his 

representation/appeal dated 11,11.2004 to 

the Chief Post Master General, NE Circle, 

Shilicing. However, the same has not yet 

been disposed of and accordingly being 

highly aggrieved by the actions of the 

aforesaid authorities, and having no other 

alternative remedy left, the applicant 

approai:hed this Hon'ble Tribunal to redress 

the grievances by filing this application 

	

4.13 	That the applicant states that from the 

gradation list dated 31.7.99 in the scale 

of pay Rs. 4500/ - 175 - 7000/- showing the 
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seniority 	of 	the 	appli':ant 	and 	the 

respondent No. 5, as available in the 

official reci:'rd, it 'has been reflected that 

the applii:ant is seniOr to the respcindent 

No. 5. It is apparent from the said 

senii:'rity list, that the applicant has  

entered into the service on 23.3.73 where 

as the respondent No. 5 has -entered into 

the service 'on 13.6.76. Therefore the 

applicant is senior by 3 years to the 

respc'ndent•Nc'. 5 and as such the applicant 

is entitled to get promotion earlier than 

that of the respondent No. 5 and that being 

not done in the instant ':ase, the 

respondents have committed gross error of 

law: which is not sustainable under the 

- facts and -  circumstances of the case. 

A c'py of the afi:'resaid gradation list 

dated 31.7.99 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure-E. 

	

X.14 	That this application has filed bonafide 

and, in the interest of .justice. 

	

5. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PPOVISIONS 

	

5.1 	That the applicant respectfully submits 

that the respondents have committed gross 

violation of law, as apparent on the face 

of the record, in passing the impugned 

order dated 30.10.2004 issued by the 

Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, 

1- Kohima by transferring and posting Shri 

Sushil Kumar Dey, respondent No. 5 herein, 

as officiating 6PM (HSG-I), Dimapur, in the 

4 
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vacancy created due to supperannuation of 

shri K.C. Das in as much as the said Shri 

Sushil Kuamr Dey is 3 ydears .junior to that 

of the applicant and therefore the said 

order of pr':'mc'tion is liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

5.2 	That the applicant submits respectfully 

that the post of HSG-I at Dimapur was fell 

vacant due to superannuation of Shri K.C. 

Das and the applicant being the senia:'r most 

person in the said post, he ought to have 

been given pr':imotion to that post instead 

of promoting Shri Sushil Kumar Dey who is 3 

years junior to the applicant and therefore 

the impugned order dated 30.10.2004 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3 	That the applicant submits respetfully 

that he .jcuined in the Nagaland Postal 

division in 1973 and, by now, he has 

completed 32 years Of c':.ntinuc.us service 

and during that icing period of service he 

has been posted in hilly areas and 

ac':ordingly he ought to have been posted at 

Dimapur by primoting to the post fallen 

vacant on retirement of Shri K.C. Das 

considering the seniority of the applicant 

instead of posting Shri Sushil K:iimar Dey, 

who is junior to the applicant by 3 years 

in the said post and thereby committed 

grave error of law in passing the impugned 

order dated 30.10.2004 and as such the said 

order is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 



15 

	

5.4 	That the applicant respectfully submits 

that the impugned order has violated the 

right of the applicant guaranteed by 

fundamental rights under Article 16 of the 

Constitution of India which has granted 

ci:,ristitutional right of equality of 

opportunity 	including 	promotion 	and 

therefore the impugned ':'rder dated 

30.10.2004 is liable to be set aside and 

quashed 

5.5 	That the applicant respectfully submits 

that he has already served the Postal 

department - for 32 years and is also seni':'r 

to the respondent No. 5 by 3 years and 

considering this aspect of the matter, the 

authority namely the respondent N':'. 4, 

Directc'r of Postal Services, Nagaland, 

ought to have promoted the applicant to the 

next higher post of HSG-I and instead of 

pr':tmoting Shri Sushil Kumar. Dey, respondent 

No. 5, and that being not done in the 

instant case, the impugned order is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

	

5.6 	That the applicant respei:tfully submits 

that he being on the verge of retirement 

having only 3 years of servi':e left, he 

ciught to have been considered by the 

auth':'rities for prom.:ttion which is due to 

him after the retirement of Shri K.C. Das 

and for which the applii:ant has already 

submitted several representations bef':ire 

the c':'ncerned authorities prii:mr to 

retirement 	of 	Shri 	K.C. 	Das 	and, 

':cunsidering this aspem:t u:'f the matter, the 

p 
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authority namely the Director of Postal 

Services, Nagaland ought to have promoted 

the applicant to the said post instead of' 

pr':'m':'ting Shri Sushil Kumar Dey who is 3 

years junior to the applicant and that 

being not done in the instant case, the 

impugned order dated 30.102004 is liable 

to be set aside and quashed 

57 	That the applicant respectfully submits 

that he has been discriminated in gross 

violation of Article 14 of the Constitution 

of India and also he has been deprived of 

his genuine and rightful claim of 

promc'tion Theref':'re, the appi:icant further 

rspectfully submits that the respondent 

N':' 4, namely the Director of Postal 

Servi':es, Nagaland, most arbitrarily and in 

violation of provisions of the Cc,nstitution 

of India as well as prin':iples of natural 

,justi':e, has promoted the respondent Nc'. 5, 

namely Shri Sushil Kumar Dey, who is •juniclr 

to the applicant and aci:c'rdingly the 

impugned cirder dated 30.10.2004 is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

5.8 	That the applicant submits respectfully 

that inspite of his bad health, he has been 

continuously serving the department with 

full satisfacticun of all concerned and he 

is deserved to serve in plain area as he 

has already served in the hilly stations 

for last several years inspite of his bad 

hea lth and therefore he ciught to have been 

prcimcsted to the post of HSG-I at Dimapur 

instead of promoting the respondent No. 5 
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and without considering the case of the 

applicant, the resp':sndent No. 4 has passed 

the impugned order which is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

	

5.9 	That the appli':ant' respectfully submits 

that the applicant has filed several 

representations before the concerned 

authorities but without c':nsidering the 

said representations or attending the same, 

the respondent No. 4 has passed the 

impugned order most mechanically and 

arbitrarily without proper application of 

mind and without giving any hearing 'to the 

applicant in gross violation of principle 

of natural justice and as such, the 

impugned order dated 30.10.2004 is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

	

5.10 	That the applicant respectfully submits 

that' the impugned .:rder, having been passed 

in grc'ss violation of principle of natural 

justice holding the field and so also the 

principle of natural justice, is not 

sustainable and therefore liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

5.11 	That the applicant respectfully submits that 

in any view of the matter, the impugned 

order, either in law or facts, is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

	

6. 	DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 
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The applicant declares that there is no other 

alternative and efuica':ic'us remedy except by way of 

filing this application. 

7. 	MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING 

BEFORE ANY OTHER COURT: 

The appli':ant declares that the matter was not 

filed and no application before any c:ciurt of Tribunal 

has been filed and at present no application has been 

pending before any Tribunal or I::i:,uyt of law. 

B. 	RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

In view of the facts and circumstances 

mentioned herein above in paragraphs 4 as well as 

in the grounds .abc've, the applicant prays for the 

fc'l lowing: 

 To set aside and 	quashed the 	impugned 

order 	dated 	30.10.2004 	passed 	by 	the 

respondent No. 4 (Annexure-A) 

 To 	direct 	the 	respondent 	Nc'. 	4 	to 

cc'nsider 	the case of 	the applicant 	for 

• (f--stinq 	him 	at 	Dimapur, 	a 	plaint 
strict of 	Nagaland, 	as 	the applicant 

has 	already 	served 	in 	the 	hilly 

st atii,$..  r 	last sever a 1 years 	ta-  4o 

 To 	direct 	the 	respondents 	that 	the 

applicant 	should 	be 	given 	seniority 

and 	pecuniary 	benefits 	fc'm 	the 	date 

when his 	.junior was officiating 	in the 

post of higher selection grade. 

 Costs of the application, and 

 Any 	other 	relief 	or 	reliefs 	to 	which 

the 	applicant 	is 	entitled 	under 	the 
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facts and circumstances of the case 

and as may be deemed fit and proper by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

	

9. 	INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, 

the applicant prays for the fcullu:'wing interim 

relief CS): 

Ci) 

 

To direct the respondents to consider the 

case of the aDplicant who is the senior 

t*',t persc'n in HSI3-I for promotion and 

posting in the vacant p':'st whenever 

available, 

Until any order by this Hon'ble tribunal, 

no one should be appointed in the vacant 

post whenever available, and 

Any other interim relief that may be deemed 

• proper and adequate to the hon'ble Tribunal 

so as to enable the applicant to get proper 

ad-interim relief. 

10. PARTICULARS OF THE IPO: 

	

Ci) 	I.P.O. No. 	: 	20G 117139 
Date 	 : 	21.12.2004 
Payable at 	: 	'3uwahati. 

	

11. 	LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As stated in the INDEX. 

---Verification 
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V ET.R I F. I C. A 1 1. ON 

I,Shi .A 	 ': ...K.Singh, son .f Late.Ju'y Mangal Singh, 

presently working as Sub Post Master . (HSG-II), 

Moc'kchung, Nagaland, aged about 54 years, do hereby 

verify that the contents of paragraphs 4 1,4 2,4 8, 

I 1c, 4.11 (partly, 4 l2and 4.14 are true to my 

knowledge, those made in paragraphs 1, 43, 4 4, 4 5, 

4.6,4.7, 4i1 (partly) and 413 being matters of.recard 

are true to y  information derived t1erefrom and the 

rest are my humble submissions made before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal that 1 have not .suppresedahy material facto 

• 	 . 	 • .• . . 	. 	 • 	SiQnature of the appli':ant 

Date 

rr 	 . 	 • 	 .. 	 • 	 . 	 • 

. 	 . 	• 



1 

v'.z - 

I  A EXTJR1 A 
•I)EPARJMF:Nl Ol OSTS• INI)IA 

OFFICE OFTIIE Difl!CTOR OF I'OSTAL SERVICIS 
NACALANI): IC01IIMA -797001 

;• 

Memo No 1J-ZISt4iItIR rrr/2004 	 l)411Ul at kohiin (he lii 0 2001 

- 

Concequent upon retirement of Shri K.C.11m, offlciting SPM (1 iSO-i:) 	napur 
MDG. on Superannuntion. the fnllowing (ransfer anJ posting order is issued, iiithe interest of 

service 133% in immediate effect 

bun Suchil kumar Dey, approved (liSt; l) presently tcorking s SPM Nag;nitnoii SO i trans 

ferred and postcd as ofliciating SPM. (1 I5G-1)Dimapur MDC., vice vacancy created due to retire- 

ment of Shri 
 

K.C.Dag on Supernnnuatiou 

-1 7 2 Shu K D Iha, Offig C I Di IsiQuaf oUice Kohiina i transfei ied and posted is U Pot,rIactLr 

KohimaiLPO 

3 Shri K Zatsovr, ofliciating DY PostIr"t( r Koluin R) ill work a PA, Kolwii 110 

3 
4.Shr C.1.embcmoLotha. PA. Dimapur '.1J.)U s Iwtehy transleried and postcd as SPt\l.Nagnlnnua 

SO viceShri Sushil Kumar 1kv. tallsfctTcd. 

I he ollici 's at si no 2&4 ill nio e flii iid join on t'iul new place of [)OtIi1P itlun i eck s 

lime i e 	112004 No change in the phiit (7-i postitig will be cuteutitned 

(Rakesli Kwnai) 
Director of Postal Suvices 
Nagaland: Kc'hiina -797 001 

1.The Postmaster, Kohima l-I() for infotnuttion. He will ensure that no pay and allowances 

a 111 t  I 	M61111'li'i filll Ii 	
their new riace of jxmstin 

b i sti liutatcd  

26) The ofikial concerned, 
7.TheSPM, Oirnnpur MDC for information He wilireleive the official within stipulated d1e. 
8) The SPM, Nginimora SO for in(orrn:itir" 
9-10) Office copy. 

• 	 1. 	 (RaliKun;ar) 
L)ircclor of Postal Scrvitcs 
Nagaland : Kohitna-797 001 
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- 	
DEPART1VENT or PO rs 	iNDIA 

LE 	SSILLONG-11 CiRC cHiEF POSTW4STER GE 	L 	. 
ICE- 0F THE 	 N 	N.E 

8S8SB8B8 	
. 

1 	I  

No,Staff/11/94 	Datd at 	i11ong, 
emo 

the  

Ii' 
4  DPS(HQ),O/O theCPM'N.Es The approval of tte for prcrnotionf9 Circle, Shillong is hereby cnçeyed 

the 	of HSG-1I undcr B(R schine in 
1owg officials to 	grade 

1508000 -.They are a11tód t 	theiH 
thescale of R.5OOO 

The will be effecLiVefrm 4  
4 respectiVe div1siflS. 	pr1rn)tiC)fl 

the dates as monc.ned a9ai1StJ thC.IJ 	flaffe. 

bn I arta1a 
L j 

- 	 Datofeffe±- 

.1' 

.4 - . 

'I 

I, 

Is 
-I 
. 4 

II 

St 

Li1 	 I 	 - 

-- Th 

I 	si BiswarOY Deb Barma , ST 	I 1-1-99 

Shri 	fljt 	Dutta, ' 
I 

° 	 i-1-99  

0-4 

	

I 1
Shri Stendra Nardyan Da ta, oc 	j-l99 

 

Ali 	KantiSen, 
4 ; 

	
oc  

I . Shri K.M. ChoUdhU, 	00 	 1-79H 

1 	6. 	
i-7 

Shri ufl Biswas, 	 00 	 -99 

Shr i Bipin Deb 
 

Shri Sanr Rny, 	I  i 	
00 	 : 

! 	

I 	I 	

I 	 I I 

ST 
j, 4Smti T.D. Warjri, 	

i-19 	I 

g. 

 j 7_99  

:Smtl Uma Roy, 	
CC 	

4 

IT 	
I 

ar anaq 	fln  I 	 I  

, 	. 	Shri Nani Gopal sh 	
1- 

2. 	Shri Birendra i<. Deb, 	OC 	 -799 

I 	30 	S%,Ij: 4  Kirtmafl Dewan, 	J 	
ST I 	

I 

I 4, 	ri 	
OC 

I 	5• 	Shr Maanjan Seal, 	
00 	 j-799 

60 	Smti SukLa GhoSh, 	
CC 	

I 

I 	

— 

j. ri . alsawna, 	
Sf 	

j-J-200d 

Sh 
I. 

2., 
Smt1F Laltiali, 	

_-20O0 	
4 

3. 	
Shri 1. PraflC7a 

K)thanq 

Shr: F0 	

'j2CLO Ir  

4 	 4 	I 
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: 	
DEPARTMENT OF POS INDIA 

'P THE CH1EI POSTMASTER GENERAL N E CIRCLE 
SHILLONG-793 001. 	 NNEXtfl 

,24 

J taff/ 14.1/94/Pt11 	
Dated at Sb.illong, the 26th Feb' 2002 

r 1'hc approval of U1 DPS(1-IQ) 0/0 the C.P,M.0. N. E. 

Shilloiig is hereby conveycd for promotion of the following official who have 

completed 26 years of 5CFViCC 
in Pit ca(he to the grade of HSG-U under BCR 

Scheme in the scale of 
Rs,5O0015080OO/ They are allotted' to their 

respective Division. The promotiOn will be CffCCtIVC from the dates as 

si. 	Name of the official 	Division 	Corn- 	D.O.B. 	D.O.E. In Due Date 

No. 	
muni- 	 PA Cadre, of effect of 

t 	
6CR 

y  Promotion. 

2. 	 3, 	 4. 	5, 	6. 	 7, 

Sri N. 1. Siugh, 	 'ManipUr 	OC 	1-3-48 	2-2-74 	1-7-2000 

Division. 

Sri Shyanial Nath, 	Arunachal 	C 	1-5-55 	21-1-75 	1-7-2001 

  Pradcsh Dn. 

Sri Daliin Sin h 	 Mani ur Dn. 	OC 	1-8-54 	15-3-75 	1-7-2001 

Smtl. .Jharna Deb, 

	

	ArunaChJ 	OC 	6-1-50 	2-4-75 	1-7-2001 

Prødesh Dn. 
SmUj.tI ChoudhU , Me hala a Dn. OC 	1-6-49 	16-4-75 	17-2001 

Sri K. C. Deb l3arina 	Maul ur Dii. 	ST 	23-7-46 	21-4-75 	l.7-20Q1 

7, 	SrI C. Go at Sharirla 	- 	-do- 	OC 	j-3-50 	1-6-75 	1.7.2001 

Sri Hara an Cli. Deb.1 	Thpira Du. 	OC 	1-6-48 	2-7-75 	1-1-2002 

• Sri Arun Cli. Kr 	
-do- 	OC 	7-3-45 	2-7-75 	1.1-2002 

Smti. Rosalifld Non ruin, Mctia1a a Dn. ST 	
15-12-47 3-7-75 	1-1-2002 

ii. Sri Janaidwi Deb Nath 	iUra Dii. 	OC 	1-1-49 	7-7-75 	1-1-2002' 

Sri L. Ra'end Sin h, 	Mani ur Dii. 	OC 	1-7-43 	14-7-75 	1-1-2002 

SriGlandSiIl Wahian 	Me hala aDn. ST 	1.4-452-9-

14. S H. Ran thuam 	Mizoram Dn. 	ST. 	54 	21-1-76 	1-7-2002 

5.ii S. K. De , 
	 Nagaland Dn. 	OC 	1-3-46 	24-2-76 	1-7-20cY2 7 

16. SrI 	Jitendra 	Kr. Tripura Dn. 	OC 	15-10-45 20-3-76 	1-7 -2002 

Mazumdar, 	 . 

• 	17. Sri Bihar Cli. Deb 	T ura 	 OC 	19-6-0-3-76 	1-7-2002 44 2  

SriAt.Ul Cli, Deb Nath, 	-do- 	OC 	3 1.12-48 25316 	1.7.2002 

SH Kall ada Kar 	
-do- 	OC 	1-4-46 	18-5.76 	1.7-2002 

• 	20. SrI Linus Sh ha 	
. Mc hala a Dii. ST 	23-9-50 	28-5-76 	1-7-2002 

Sri Sawbor N a 	 . -do- 	ST 	27-3-57 	1-6-76 	1-7-2002 

Sri Raj Chandra Deb Tripura Dii. 	
ST 	3 1-3-44 	4-6-76 	1-7-2002 

Barma 7-6-76 	1-7-2002 

Srnti. 	Gitaniali 	Deb 	-do- 	ST 	6-3-56 

Bartha 
Sri K. D. Jlia 	

Na aland Dn. 	OC 	19-10-55 13-6-76 . 1-7-2002 

	

Srnti. Lakshmi Das 	 -do- 	OC 	16-3-56 . 16-6-76 	1-7-2002 
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~0 

If 1Y diipY action! 1)Ult1Shmt Is 
pcndg/ c flt agf\ 

offic it 9boUId be 1,c rtcd to C.0, before making offer of  PrOMO 
' 

The oôial uy CXSC opttOU for choosing date of xatioa of pay 

promOtiofl WithIIlO tIC iuonth of joining under the prOViSi0fl° FR-22. 	' 

The 05ion al  ilcad shall immediate tY jssue posting order as per 

rules. The DivisiOnal 
1 leads liaIl see that the fact of refusal 

to accePt 

promOUOfl is otcd uI S erviCe l3ook and fact is reported to C.O. 

If lit 	stage it is ibt.uid that any of the oisl was uot digib for 

the pIonIO 	hcftillc will be reverted immcdiatY. 

u
jsDas 

Asst. Director (Stat!) 

For Chief  POsuaaster
General,  

• 	

. 	

N. E. CC, Shillong. 

Copyt0 . All DPS, ut N. E. Cucle. 
The Sr.Supdt. 0fP.Os, SWilong. 	

SD 
The Supdt. of P.09, 	

,Silcar. 

The Sr. pO5Utia9 	Shillong°' 

AU posUnaStc, li N. E. ClC. 

• 	
6. The Orncin1sC0ne 

7. P/ Fs of the officials. 	• 

.8. The Dy. D.A.(P), S1LillO 

9. 	Copy. o ce 	 • • 

	 1 

For C 
N. b. Circle, siil1ong. 



a 

___________ 	• 
The Chief Postmaster General 

N.E. Circle, Shillong- 793001. 

0 ZXA 

Wf;XUR I 
Through the D.P.S. 

Nala$ Kehhna- 797001. 

Sub: (I) In the matter of continuous motivated personal attacks by ( Shri. Rakash Kumar) 
D.P.S. Nagaland division Kohima to damage the service carrier and life of the 
applicant and to create un-due humiliation, harassment before general and 
subordinate staffs by ordering Shri, Sushil Kumar Dey a Junior Official to higher 
promotional post of HSG-1 by depriving me from legitimate oW right for the 
afOresaid posibeing the senior most HSG-11 official in Nagaland Postal division. 

AND 

(II) In the matter of humble appeal (Prayer) for immediate intervention and to take 
exemp1ary action against such acrimonious, prejudice, biased and most irregular 
ation to post junior staff against promotional post to higher selection grade-I 
dçpriving the genuine and rightful claim of the senior most and HSG-lI official like 
the applicant. 

AND 

(ill) h the matter of humble request to take the further appropriate action which is 
deemed proper under the law of the land and the rule of the department to diminish 
the malicious attitude of bringing personal vengeance by misusing official 
administrative power against the sub-ordinate staff (Like the applicant) etc. 

Ret:- D..P.S. Kohima memo no B-2/ Stall)' R.Trf7 2004 dtd at Kohima the 30-10-2004. 

Respected Sir, 
3  

The Present application is made against the most irregular order containing memo 
no B-2/ StaftY R.TrfY 2004 did at Kohima the 30-10-2004 issued by Shri Rukesh Kumar 
Director of postal service Kohima. In the aforesaid order one Shn Sushil Kumar Dey has 
been ordered against the promotional. post of Sub-Postmaster Dimapur which carry the 
utatus of HSG-1 by depriving the genuine, legal and rihiful claim of the applicant. In this 
connecln the applicant most humbly and respectfully beg to mention the tbliowiug facts 
before your honour for immediate intervention to diminish the unjustful, irregular and 
biased action of the director Postal Service Nagaland Kohirna which has seriously damage 
the service career and life of the applicant and has further created undue harassment, 
humiliation, mental agony and has adversely effected on health condition. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 30-10-2004 is annexed here with and 
marked as Anncxure—(1). 

(2) That Sir, the applicant was appointed in the cadre of postal assistant in Nagaland 
postal division w.e;f 23-03-1973 and since then he is continuoUsly serving in the 
badre without any interruption and break in service. There is also no blamish against 
the applicant during his service period. 
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)That Sir, the applicant alter completion of 16 years Continuous and satisfactory 
service as time scale postal assistant was promoted to the higher cadre in lower 
selection grade from 23-03-1989 under the TBOP Sheme by the Chief Postmaster 
General Shillong and conveyed vide DPS Nagaland vide memo no.B-2/ Stafi7 One 
Promotion II dated 20-11-1989. The date of effect of promotion was given from 23-
03-1989. 

A copy of aforesaid order dated 20-11-1989 is annexed herewith and marked 
as annCxure-(2) 

That sir, the applicant further beg to state that after completion of 26 years of 
continuous and satisfactory service he was again promoted to higher cadre of Higher 
Selection Grade - II wef 0 1-07-1999 vide Chief Post Master General shillong memo 
no Staff/ 14-1-94 dated at Shillong the 28-10-1999 and communicated by DPS 
Kohima in memo no. B-IL' HSG dated Kohima the 09-11-1999. 

A copy of aforesaid order is annexed herewith and marked as annexure - (3) 
That sir, the applicant by virtue of the length of his continuous service and also 

becoming next senior most in Higher section Grade -11 cadre than Shri Senepati 
Boro who is already continuing against the promotional post of Higher Selection 
Grade- I at Kohima HQ has become first eligible and entitled official to occupy the 
vacant post of Higher Selection Grade -1 at Dimapur MDG created due to 
superannuation of Shri K C Das wef 30-10-2004. 

That Sir, It is most unfortunate and un-warranted state of affairs to mention that 
before issuing the posting order against the promotional HSG- I post at Dimapur 
MDG, the DPS (Shri Rakesh Kumar) Who is not only the head of postal 
administration of Nagaland but also a guardian of all Sub-ordinate Staffs working 
under him became extreme biased, prejudiced, vindictive and has issued most 
irregular posting order in favour of Sushil Kumar Dey who was promoted to HSG-11 
cadre wef 01-07-2002 vide Chief Postmaster General Shillong memo no. Staff/ 14- 
1/94/pt-11 dated at Shillong the 26-02-2002. Thus the above Shri Sushil Kumar Dey 
is Junior to the applicant by 3 years. 

A Copy of the aforesaid memo of Chief Postmaster General Shillong 
bearing memo no. Staff' 14-1/94/pt-I1 dated at Shillong the 26-02-2002 is annexed 
herewith and marked as Annezure - (4). 

That Sir,  the applicant further beg to se that the pay scale of HSG-1 carries Rs. 
6500/- to 10,500/- with increment of Rs.200/- per rith whereas HSG-I1 post 
carries the pay scale of Rs. 50001- to 8000/- with increment of Rs. I 50/-P.i. Hence, 
the aforesaid posting order issued by DPS Kohima to a junior and illegible official 
depriving the legal and rightful claim of the senior most official (the applicant) has 
not only created humiliation, mental agony, serious effect on health condition but 
also has damage Iis life and service carreer depriving of getting higher scale of pay. 
Hence, the aforesaid action of DPS Kohima is totally voilative of departmental rules 
and principle of natural justice which is very much questionable and liable to be 
scratch out in straight way. 

(8)That sir, the applicant further beg to mention with very heavy heart that before 
issue of the above irregular and unjusiful order, the DPS in his personal capacity 
passed very objectionable and un-parliamentary remark before sub-ordinate staffs 
that "So.----- long he will continue as DPS of Nagaland he will not provide any 
opportunity to the 	applicant to work against the higher post which has fallen 
vacant due to superannuation of Shri. K.0 Das". Perhaps such vulnerable and 
malicious remark of a head of postal family like DPS is very much condemnable. 

'1 
	 11- 



i. 	\J 
CI 

also reflects ------- seriously on pie-occupied motivation and clear case of 
g personal vengeance for personal cause. 

(9) That Sir, the applicant further begs to mention that the cause for cultivating of 
grudges and formation of indifferent evil harassing cropped of in part of DPS 
Kohirna is not at all related either due t4onduc1, general behaviour, disciplineê 

w official work and decorum in part of the applicant but purely due to mis-
understanding in the part of the DPS who visited Mokokchung M.D.G. on 24-09-
2003 at night by above 1&30 pm when the applicant was the incharge of that office. 
By the time the DPS reached Mokokchung, the market was almost closed and the 
undersigned could not manage certain commodity desired by him due to non-
availability at late hour of night. Unfortunately the DPS without realizing the reality 
and compelling circumstances marked m' failure as intentional and since then he 
has been harassing by misusing his official administrative power without bothering a 
little about departmental rules, procedures and law of the land,. immediately after he 
visited to Mokokchung he created tremendous inconveniences by reducing the 
darkitil stall strength and GDSTM post of the office when the applicant was 
working as SPM (HSG-11) at Mokokchung MDG .While imposing such motivated 
biased problem he was very much in know that the applicant is a chronic patient of 
diabetes and hypertension, Any mental suppression and depression was a cause of 
aggravation leading to danger of health condition and life. My repeated requests 
both telephonically and by official references could not yield any result. 

(10) That sir, the applicant further beg to mention with un-pleasant mind that when the 
applicant waaing such un-warranted problems and crisis he was further* put 
to hàrassmentAwas transferred to a remote place like Tuensang which is a Lower 
Selection Grade S.O and where no proper facilities available for treatment of a 
chronic diabetic patient. At the time of transfer the applicant submitted 
representation at first to DPS Kohima by endorsing copy to Postmaster General 
Shiflong on 05-01-2004 and humble reminder on 29-01-2004. subsequently the 
applicant submitted applicationl appeal to the Postmaster General Shillong and 
othàr higher authorities for immediate intervention on 03-02-2(X)4 as because the 
posting of a senior most HSG-ll official to a LSG.S.O in a remote area was not at 
all justful and regular. While issuing such_irregular transfer ordertheDP 
very,  well in known that a far1iiiioi  staff was continuing against HSG-ll post at 

the 
triñsfer of the applicant to a remote area and in LSG office ws the case of a 
naked violation of departmental rules and general principle of transfer but 
unfortunately the pPS intentionally and purposefully in order to meet his penonal 
grudge ignored the entire episode and forced the applicant to join at Tuensang. 
The non-availability of experienced doctors, required medicines and lack of 
faciJity of clinic for patheological checks, the health condition of the applicant has 
far detonated and reached to worsen condition. New symptoms like violent 
palpitation of heart, cardiological unrest and joint pain have aggravated damaging 
the whole health condition. 

The Copies of application/ remainder/ appeal dated 05-01-2004, 29-
01-2004 snd 03-02-2004 are enclosed marked annexure- (5), (6) and (7). 

I 



rmat ir, the applicant has thus become worst sufferer in the hands of the DPS 
Kohiina Besides the deprival of legitimate and entitled claims, the life and service 
career has been intentionally and purposefully damaged by misusing the official 
admiustrative powers. Finding no alternate the applicant has now decided to take 
apprdpriate protection from the competent court for compensating the irrepairabic 
Zf~ e  / loss caused to him. 

(12) ore, the applicant prays that your honour would kindly interven into the 
rnatiá immediately and to take suitable action which is deemed proper so that 
inhuinan, un-social and un-democratic pattern of action enforced by DPS Kohima 
get 14  immediate haItCnthe applicant is immediately posted at Dimapur MDG 
against the vacant HSG-I post besides payment of due compensation under the 
law of the land for intentional damage of service carreer and causing serious eflt 
on health condition. 

With Kind regards 

Yours faithfully 

Sub Postmaster (HSG -U) 
Tuensang MDC-. 798612 

Advance Copy to- (1) Shn Lathuna Hon'bte Postmaster General N E Circle Shillong for 

favour of his kinä information and early interference into the matter 

as prayed for to save the poor Sub-ordinate from the unjustful 

environment created by DPS Kohima. 

(2) Shri. A. Ghosh Dastidar, Hon'ble Chief Postmaster General 

N.E.Circle' Shillong for favour of hi kind information and imniediate 
intervention into the matter Sys prayed for. 

=:- 

40' 

(A.K SING H) 
• Sub Postmaster (HSG-H) 

Tuensang MDC- 798612 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL t 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

UNION OF IN DIA & ORS 

RESPONDENTS 

WRflTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

vhich are specifically admitted herein below, rest may be treated as total denial. Th e 

statemcnts, which are not borne on recor(k are also denied and the applicant is put to th e 

2) That before traversing various paragraphs of the OA the respondents beg to give th e briel 

histoiy of the case. 

cant was transferred from the post of SPM, Mokokcbung MDG (HSG-II) after 

completion of tenure of 4 years at Mokokehung and posted as SPM Tuensang MDG (HSG-U) 

on/Transfer /2003 dated 30.12.2003 (Annexure. 

t on 19.02.2004. 

e offices are in 

7-1  

1) That the respondents have received copy of OA filed by the applicant and have gone through 

the same and have understood the contentions made thereof. Save and eccp1; the statements, 

strictest proof thereof. 

The appli 

post vide this office memo no. B-2lStaffRotati 

VIII). Subsequently, the applicant joined on the new pos 

Distance between Tuensang and Mokokchung is 108 Kins. And both th 

HSG-II grade. The applicant was posted at Tuensang as it was near to Mokokchung involving less 

expenditure in terms of T.A.ID.A. involved in the transfer and the post at Tuensang being manned 

by a junior offlcial it was in administrative interest to post a regular HSG-II official against this 

post. Subsequently, the officiating SPM Dimapur MDG, Sini K C Das retired on superannuation 

on 34).10.04 and to fill up this vacancy, Shii Sushil kr. Dey was posted as officiating SPM 

i 

OA NO. 342/04 

A. 
SHRI 	KR. SINGH 

APPLICANT 

?ERSUS 

Dimapur MGD vide this mem o No. B-2/StaffiR TrL/2004 dated 30.10.04. Sun Sushi! Kr. Dey 
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was earlier worldng in a single-handed office at Naganimora Sub Office, which was not befitting 

his status/seniority and he was posted as officiating SPM Dimapur MDG to utilize his long 

expenence in the department. Disciplinaiy proceeding under Rule 16 was initiated against Shri A. 

K. Singh under DPS Kohinia memo no. Al2fMokokchung/Repatula/03 dated 1307-04, which was 

finalized vide memo no. Al2/MokokchunglRepalula/03 dated 18-03-05 by awarding him 

punishment of reduction of pay by four stages from Its. 6650 to Rs. 6050 for a period of 3 years. 

As stated above, Slid A. K. Singh was involved in irregular appointment of GDSTM while 

functioning as SPM Mokokchung MDG and a disciplinary case was pending against him for 

htegular appointment of GDSIM. During the currency period of punishmenl the official cannot 

be considered for officiating in a higher post. As a result Slui K. Letso who is a BCR official has 

been posted as Postmaster Kohima FL 0, purely on temporary basis and the benefit of pay fixation 

in HSG-I has not been extended to him. Slid A. K. Singh was not considered as he had not even 

completed 1 year of service at Tuensang MDG and he was already working against a HSG-li post. 

Subsequently, Slid S. L Dey was not inclined to join on the post of SPM, Dimapur MDG and 

subsequently his transfer order was changed and Shri Senapati Boro, senior most official amongsl 

ESG-ll cadre in Nagaland Division was posted as 5PM,  Dimapur MDG. Sini S.K. Dey did not 

join at Dimapur and instead he was retained as SPM Naganimora. 

The post of 8PM,  Dimapur MDG is in HSG-I grade, the regular posting to which 

done by Chief PMG, N. E. Circle (Respondent No. 3). in past several officials in regular HS&1 

were posted against this post but none of them were willing to join. Therefore, the need for filing 

1 p this post on ad hoc arrangement from amongst HSG-1I staffs arose. While making ad hoc 

arrangement against HSG-I posts from amongst HSG-1I officials, there was no direction in the 

order or intention to give higher pay fixation to such official. Such ad hoc arrangement is merely 

temporary and stands terminated when a regular HSG-I official joins on this post The financial 

implication for the department would have been immense in terms of transfer benefits to be given 

to the applicant as he is posted 320 Kms. away from Dhnapur.  

The applicant was also found involved in making irregular appointment of Grami Dak 

Sevak Telegram Messenger (ODSIM) while working as SPM Mokokchung MDG in complete 

i,iolation of departmental rules and regulations and without advertising the post When the same 

was detecte4, he failed to terminate this irregular arrangement till his relief from the post of SPM 

Mokokchung despite clear-cut instructions of respondent No.4 as contained in the visit remarks on 

Mokokohung MDG dated 25.09.2003 (Annexure-IlI). Subsequently, for this irregular appointment 

be was proceeded under Rule- 16 of CCS9Cca) Rules, 1965 vide RespondentNo.4's memo dated 

13.07.2004 (Anncxure-IV). The  said disciplinary case was finalized by Respondent No 4 vide his 
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memo dated 18.03.05 (Aiuiexure-V) vide which he has been awarded the punishment 
--- 	 - 

------------------------------------------- -------------- 

The applicant's perfonnance in computeiizing Mokokchung post office when he was 

posodtheeformorethan4yearspnortohisposthgatTucnsangMrGwsdjsmajandposfing 

him at Dimapur MDG would have adversely affected the ongoing cornpileiizalion program al 

bimapur MDG. 

I 	Inviewofthe 	 n abovefacts, ndkeepinginviewthependingdisciplinary casepaM 

and currency period of the punishment at present, it was not felt desirable to post him on ad hoc 

basis to the post of SPM, Dimapur MDG. The applicant is in HSG-iI cadre and has been posted 

against a HSG-lI post at Tuensang MGD where he has just completed one year. The applicant 

cannot claim as a matter of right to be posted in a place of his choice as administrative need, 

conrenience and suitability for the post has to be kept in view while issuing such order. On piior 

occa ions, be was worked at Dimapur MGD or its immediate surrounding areas for more than 
8 

yea±s and at Kohima H. 0. for S '4 years in diff'erent spells, out of total service of 25ycars in 
Nagaland Division, which constitutes two thirds of entire service span in Nagaland Postal 

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of OA the respoadents beg to state that 

the post  of 8PM, Dimapur MDG is in HSG-I grade, the regular posting to which is done by the 

chief PMG, N. E. Circle (respondent no.3). In past, several officials in regular HSG-I were 

posted against this post but none of them joined on the post as they were not willing to join. 

Therefore, the need for filling of this post on ad hoc arrangement from aniongst HSG-U stafi 

arose. Since, Shri S. K. Dey, an official in HSGII was working in a singje handed office at 

Naganiniora which was not befitting his seniority or length of service put in by him, it was 

decided to post him against a more responsible post of 8PM, Diinapur MDG to effectively 

utilize his long experience in the department The applicant was not considered as he is 

working as SPM, Tuensang MDG, which is a HSG4I post. Further, the applicant was woridng 
againstthepostofSPM,TuensajigMjyj inHSG-llcadrcwhicbiiveryre,onthblepost 

seeing the fact Tuensang district happens to be the largest district in Naland state in terms of 
population and area. 

- 	Subsectuently, Shri S. K Dey was ot inclined to join on his new assignment as SPM 

-Dirnaur MDG and the transfer order dated 30.10.2004 was further modified vide DPS, Kohima order 
dated 15.12.04. Vide This order Slui S. Boro, who is senior to the applica* was posted as RPM, 
Dimapur MDG. 
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While making ad hoc arrangement against HSG-I post from amongst HSG4I officials, 

there was no direction in the order or intention to give benefits of higher pay-fixation to such officials. 

FuiiIter, such ad hoc arrangement is merely temporary and stands terminated when a regular HSG-1 

officialóins on the post. The financial implication for the department would have been immense in 

tenfls of transfer benefits to be given to the applicant as he is posted at Tuensang which is 320 Kmns, 

away from Dimapur. Since this ad hoc arrangement was purely temporary and there was no intention 

of giving benefits of higher pay fixation to such staff, it was much prudent to post other HSG4I stafi 

posted near to Dimapur to the post of SPM DimapurMDG. 

The applicant's pcifarmance in computemizing Mokokchung post of when he was 

posted there for more than 4 years pmior to his posting at Tuensang was dismal and posting him at 

Dimapur MDG would have adversely affected the ongoing computerizing proamme at Dimapur 

MDG. 

The applicant was also found involved in making irregular appointment of Gramin Daic 

Sevak ryeleam Messenger (GDSTM) while woñdng as SPM, Mokokehung MDG in complete 

vioation of departmental rules and regulations and without advertising the post. When the same was 

detected, he failed to terminate this irregular appointment he was proceeded under Ru1e46 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide Respondent No. 4's memo dated 13.07.2004. The said disciplinary case was 

finalized by respondent No. 4 vie his memo dated 18.03.05 vide which he has been awarded the 

punlshmdntL - 

In view of above facts, and keeping in view the pending disciplinaiy case i&pat and 

curreny period of the punishment at present, it was felt not desirable to post him on ad hoc basis to 

the post of SPIvI Dimapur MDG. The applicant is in HSG-ff cadre and has been posted against a 

HSG-I post at Tuensang MDGo  where he has not completed even one year. The applicant cannot claim 

as a iflatter of might to be posted in a place of his choice as administrative need, convenience and 

suitabiIity for the post has to be kept in view While issuing such order. On prior occasions, he has 

worked at Dimapur MDG or immediate surrounding areas for more than 8 years and at Kohima IL 0. 

for 8 V2 years in different spells, out of total service of 25 years in Nagaland Division which constitutes 

two third of entire service span in Nagaland Postal Division. 

Copies of the order date 30.10.2004,15.12.04, 

25.09.2003 13.07.04 and 1803.05 are annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-Ri, R2, R3, 

R4 & R5 respectively. 
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4) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 2 to 4.4 of OA, the respondents beg to 

offer no comment. 
That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of OA, the respondents while denying 

the contentions made therein beg to state that the contention of the applicant that he is the senior most 

in HSGa Cadre is not supported by facts. Both, Shii S. Boro and the applicant got placement under 

HSG.rI w.e.f. 01.07.1999, but in the gradation list Shii S. Boro is senior to Shri Singh, as he had 

joined the department on 12.03.1973 as against applicant's date of entiy in the department on 

23.03.1973. Further, Shri Boro got placement under ThOP w.e.f. 10.02.1989 whereas the applicant 

got it from 01.08.1989. Therefore, this contention of the applicant is not based on facts. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of OA, the respondents while denying 

he contentions made therein beg to state that the charges of bias and arbiiraiies leveled against 

respondent No. 4 are baseless and imaginary in view of reasons cited in Para 3 above. Shri S. 

K. Dey never joined on the post of SPM Dimapur MDG and the transfer order was 

subsequently modified and Shri S. Boro who is senior to the applicant as per the gradation list 

is working as SPM, Dimapur MDG 

A copy of the gradation list is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-R6. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of OA, the respondents vehemently 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the rate of increment in the scale of pay 

of Rs. 6500-200-10,500 is Rs. 200 and that in the scale of pay of Rs.5500-175-9000 is Rs.175. 

The contentions made by the applicant that the rate of increment is Rs.5001- in the scale of pay 

of Rs. 6500-200-10500 and that of Rs.1500 in the scale of pay of Rs.55oo-175-9000 is 

obviously false. 

The allegation leveled by the applicant against the respondents that a junior official 

was given an opportunity to officiate as SPM, Dimapur MDG in HSG-1 cadre has been fully 

explained in paragraph 3 of this reply, which is self explanatory and it is clear there that the 

contention of the applicant is false, baseless and imaginary. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of OA, the respondents while denying 

the contentions made therein beg to state that the contention of the applicant has no basis and 

the allegation has been leveled merely to advance his cause and show the respondents in poor 

ght. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of OA, the respondents beg to state 

that the applicant in paragraph 4.5 of his OA, has stated that he is senior most ofilcial in 11SF,. 
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UincludingShiS.Boro.ButhisParaheadrnitsthatheisjuthortoShiiS.Boro.The 

above contention of the applicant is in contradiction to each other. As has been stated in para-1 

of this reply, Shii S. Boro was subsequently posted as SPM Dimapur MDG vide respondent 

NO4's memo dated 15.12.04 and therefore, the claim of the applicant to the post of SPM, 

Dihiapur MDG no longer exists as Shri Boro is senior to the applicant and the applicant has 

tried hard to justif' his posting as SPIvI Dirnapur MDG on the basis of seniority alone in HSG 

if cadre. It may be pointed out seniority is not only criteria for such posting on officiating 

aingement as other critical Jactors like administrative need, convenience, suitability for the 

po etc. has to be taken into consideration. 

10)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of OA, the respondents while 

deiyirg the contentions made therein beg to state that the applicant was posted as SPM 

Môkokchung MDG prior to his posting as 3PM, Tuensang, where he worked for more than 4 

ycrs. Both, Mokokchung and Tuensang arc district headquarters having identical medical 

facilities. The logic of his illness or subsequent lake of facilities of treatment in merely 

The contention of the applicant that his Junior has been allowed to officiate is not Inle as 

Shii S K. Dey was not inclined to join the post of SPM, Dimapur MDG and subsequently Sini S. 

Bore, who is senior to the applicant was posted against the post aSPM Dimapur MDG vide 

memoi dated 15.12.04. 

AsforpngagainsttheposofDimapurMDG, the applicantwaspostedasSPM, 

Tuensang MDG which is in a HSG-IL post and a vely responsible post as Tuensang district is 

laxgestin tcnnsofpopulationandareainNagalandandtheOfflcialcazmotclthmtobepostedasa 
mattet of right to a post which he feels to be suitable for him ignoring administration's need, 

convetience and requirement. 

As for contention :f the applicant that he was not given due opportunity to work in plain 

arcas it is humbly submitted That entire Nagaland Division consists of hilly terrain except for 

Diina'ur area and the applicant willfully opted to serve in Nagaland by choosing to be a Postal 

Assistart in Nagaland Postal Division. As stated in paragraph 3 of this reply, the applicant has 
served for 8 years in Dimapur or its immediate surroundings areas and 8 1/2  years in Kohima in 

diffe$nt spells in past out of total service span of 25 years in Nagaland Division. This translates in 

to the fact that the applicant has spent two third of his entire service in either Dimapur or its 

immediate surrounding areas and Kohima H. 0. Thus, the contention of the applicant is baseless 

aginary . 
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1l)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to rely and refer upon the statement made in 

paragraph 3 of this WS. 

12) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.12 of OA, the respondents beg to state 

that the appeal of the applicant has been rejected by the appellate authority under Chief 

Postmaster General, N. E. Circle, Shillong vide memo no. Stafii9-412002 (L) AL Singh dated 

20.04.05. 

A copy of the order-dated 20.04.05 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-R7. 

13)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.13 of OA the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to sUW 12 seniority alone is not the criteria for 

ghing ad hoc officiating arrangement. As has been pointed out earlier that Shri S.K. Dey never 

joined on the post Dimapur MDG and his place of posting was subsequently revised vide this 

office memo dated. 15.12.04 vide which Sini Dey was retained as SPM Nagainmora and Shii 

S. Boro was posted as SPM Dimapur MDG. Shri S. Boro is senior to the applicant therefore, 

the contention of the applicant is not correct. 

14) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.14 of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that during the currency period of 

punishment the official cannot be considered for officiating in a higher post As a result, Sun 	-' 

K. Letso, who is a BCR Official has been posted as Posted as Post Master Kohima H.O, purely 

on temporary basis and benefit of pay-fixation in HSG-I grade has not been extended to hint 

15)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the appeal has been rejected by the 

appellant authority under CPMG, Shillong memo No. Staft79=412002 (L) A. K. Singh under 

DPS, 1<obima memo No.A42lMokokchunglRapatula/03 dated 13.07.04 which was finalized 
- - 

vide memo dated 18.03.05 by awarding punishment of reduction of pay by four stages from - 

js.6650 to 6050 for a period of 3 years. As stated above Shri A.K. Shing was involved in 

• of GDS'IM while functioning as SPM Makokchung MDG and a 

disciplinary case was pending against him for irregular appointment of GDSTM. During the 

currency period of punishment, the official cannot be considered for officiating in a higher 

posi. As a result, Sini K. Letso who is BCR official has been posted as Postmaster, Kohima 

purely on temporary basis and the benefit of pay fixation in HSG-I grade has not been 

extended to him. 
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16)That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7 of OA the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to rely and refer upon the statement made in 

paragraph 13 of this WS. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.8 of OA, the respondents while denying 

the contintions made therein beg to state that the applicant has at his own violation opted to 

work as P. A. Nagaland Division which. is entirely hilly except for Ditnapur. The applicant in 

past has worked for S years in Dimapur or its immediate surrounding areas in total service span 

of 25 years and he can. not claim as a matter of tight to be posted at a station of his choice. The 

applicant is in HSGll grade and has been posted against HSG-11 post and he has just 

completed only one year of service as 5PM, Tuensang. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.9 to 5.11 of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to rely and refer upon the statement made in  

paragraph 3 of this Written Statement. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 & 7 of OA, the respondents beg to offer 

no comment. 

20)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8.(i) of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that as pointed out eariler also, Shri S. K. 

Dey never joined on the post of SPM, Dimapur MDG and his posting order was change vidc 

this office memo dated 15.12.04 vide which Slwi S. Boro, who is senior to the applicant was 

posted as SPM, Dimapur MDG. 

21)That with regard to the stitement made in paragraph 8(11) of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the applicant cannot claim as a matter of 

right to be posted at any place of his choice. In past, the applicant had worked for more than 8 

years at Dirnapur or its immediate surrounding area. The applicant is in HSG-1I grade and has 

been posted against HSG-II post as 5PM, Tuensang MDG where he has completed only one 

year of service. 

22) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8(111) of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that since Shii S. Born who is senior to the 

applicant is working as 8PM, Dimapur MDG. The contentions of the applicant, is baseless and 

23)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8(iv) of OA,, the respondents while 

denying the  contentions made therein beg to state that the applicant has filed the present OA on 
very flimsy ground wasting the time of Hon'ble Tribunal, therefore the cost of litigation borne 

by the respondents may be awarded to the respondents. 
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24) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9(i) of OA, the respondents while denying 
the contentions made therein beg to rely and refer upon the statement made in paragraph20 01 
lhisWS. 

2:5) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9(u) of OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the post of SP. Dimapur MDG is 

mnned by Shri S. Boro who is senior to the applicant. Therefore, the contentions of the 
applicant that the post is lying vacant is not colTect and has been givdn to senior most HSG-ll 
Official of this Division. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9(iii) of OA the respondents beg to offei 
no comment 

That in view of the above facts and cireumstances of the case the respondents beg to state that 

the present OA is devoid of any merit and hence the Hon'nle Tribunal may be pleased to 
mis:jie OA with cost. 



VERIFICATION 

IShri 	 at present 

woricing as 	 at 

who is taking steps in this 

case, being duly authorized and competent to sign this verification, do 

hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

aretnie 

to my knowledge and belief those made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this 	 the day of 1 2005 at 	 - 

DEL )  

I Ifl?j) 

L1 
1% 

CtOrofp0  

N - 	ci 	
f 

1• 
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ANN EXURE - 

- 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 

NAGALAND: KOI-IIMA - 797001 

tA 

Meno No.B-2/Staff/R.Trf12004. 	 Dated at Kohima the 30.10.2004 

Concequent upon retirement of Si K.C.l)s ollicintilig SPM (HSG-1) Dimapur 
MuG on Superannuation, the following transfer and posting urdisisiwI in the interet of 
ser'ice having immediate effect. 

• .1. Shri Sushii Kumar Dey, appr6ved(NSG-1i) presently working as SPM Nti6utiinwiu Si) is trans-
ferred and posted as officiating SPM, (HSG-1) Dimapur MDG, vice vacanc) crcnicd tluc to retire-
ment of Shri K.C.Das on Superannuation. . • •• . 

2. jShn K.D..Jha, Offig C.I. Divisional office, Kohima is transferred and .posted as Dy.Postmaster, 
Kolilma HIPO. 

3.hri K.Zatsovi, officiating Dy. Postmaster, Kohima HO will work as PA, Kohima HO. 

4.ShriC.LembemoLotha, PA, Dimapur MDG is hereby transferred and posted as SPM, Nagnimora 
SO vice Shri Sushil Kumar Dey, transferred. 	. 

The officials at si. no. 2&4 will ffiovefirst and join on their new place of posting within a week's 
time i.e. 8.11.2004. No change in the place of posting will be entertained. 

(1— 
(Rakesh'Y urnar) 

i)ircctur of )"''issI "i. 

NaQnland : K iiuuii  79100 1 

co;py to:- 	 - 

l.The Postmaster,'Kohima HO for information, lie will ensure that no pay and allowances 
is arawn in favour of officials who fail to join on their new place of posting by stipulated 
date i.e. 08-11-2004.  
2-6) The official concerned. 
7.The SPM, Dimapur MDG for information. He will releive the official within stipulated date. 
8) The SPM, Naginimora SO for information. 
9-10) Office copy. 	 • 	 • 	 -- 

4. (Rak sh Kumar) 
Director of Postal Services 
Nagaland : Kohima-797 001 



ANNEXURjj 	. 

.. 

DEPARTMENTOFpOSTS:fflA 
• 	 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES • 	 . 	 NAGALAJ'jD: KOLJJMA-797001 

No. B-2/8thff/R.Tfr/200O5 
Dated at Kohima the 15.12.2004 

The following transfer and posting order is issued in the interest of serice to take 
immediate effecC 

Shii S. Boro, (BCR) Offg. Postmaster, Kohima HO is hereby transferred and posted 
as SPM, Dimapur IMDG vice Shxi. S.K. Dey, who is retained as SPM Naganimora 

Shri. K. Letso, (BCR), OA Divisional Office, Kohima is Iicrcby transtui,ed and 
posted as Offg. Postmaster, Kohima HO vice Slut S. Both. 

j Smt. Zit.a Vinokono, PA, Kohima HO is hereby trnferred and posted as 04, 
Divisional Office, Kohima. 

Shri. T.Thakur,(TBOP) PA, Kohinia HO is hereby transferred and !osIed to SPM 
Woklia SO vice Smt. R.S.Kjthan transferred. 

Stnt. R.S.Kithan,(BCR), 8PM Wokfia SO is hereby transferred and posted as 8PM 
Tseinenyu SO vice .Shxi. MezatsU Angami transferred. 

Slut Mezatsü Angami, SPM, Tsemeifyu SO is hereby transferred and posted as 
SPM Cliiechamna SO vice Slut Theruovituo . Angami transferrecL 

Shii. Theruovituo Angami, SPM Chiechama SO is hereby transferred and posted 
as SPM Medziphenia SO vice Shii. Vitoi Sema transferred. 

S. . 	ShrL Vitoi Sema, SPM Medziphema SO is hereby transfeffed and posted as 3PM 
Akuloto SO vice Slid. Dharrnenclra Kuxnar transferred. 

9.. 	Slid.. Dharmendra Kumar, SPM Akuloto SP is hereby transfencd and posted as 
PA Diinapur IvIDG. 	 • 	.. 	. 

Srnt. K.Z.DoIf Kohixna HO is hereby transferred and posted as S1'M 1'JS.0 CO 
vice Shri V. Angarni transferred. 	

. 

Slid. V.Angami (TBOP), 8PM N.8.0 SO is hereby transferred and posted as Oft. 
Dy. Postmaster, Kohima HO vice Slid. K.D. Tha transferred. 

(Contd.) 



- 

12. 	Shri. K.DJha, (BCR), Dy. Postmaster, Kohinia 110 is hereby traiuderred and 
posted as Offg. Complaint Inspector, Divisional Office against vacant post. 

• 	13. 	Smt. Neibefflenuo Khezie, PA,Kohinia HO is hereby transferred and posted as 
SPM Kohima Village SO vice Shri. Selebei transferred. 

Shri. Selebei,, SPM Kohinia Village SO is hereby transferrcd *d piitcd as PA 
Mon MDG against the vacant post. 

Smt, Atnongia Jamir, PA Dimapur MDG is hereby transferred and posted as SPM 
Changtongia vice Shri. Subodh Kumar, transferred. 

Shri. Subodh Kumar, SPM Chantongia SO is hereby transferred and posted as PA 
Dimapur MDG. 	 S 	 F 

Smt. Kalpana Nath, PA, Kohinia HO is hereby transferred and posted as SPM 
Nepaligaon SO vice Shui. D. Mandal transferred. 

Shri. Mandal, SPM Nepaligaon, is hereby transfcn -vd and posted as Treasurer, 
Kohiina HO against Shri. Beso Mao, who has completed treasurer tenure and remain as PA 
Kohima HO. 

Shri. Kartick Lodh, 8PM Chumukedima SO is hereby trasnlcrrcd and posted as 
SPM Meluri SO 'ice Shri. Vichutho transferred. 

Shri. Vichutho, SPM, Meluii SO is horuby transferred awl jwleiJ as 5PM 
Chumukedima SO. 

4S 

Smt. NeikuoU Angaxni, PA, Kbhimh HO is hereby transferred and posted as SPM 
KYWD SO vice Shri. K..Solo transferred. 

Shri. K.Solo, SPM KPWD SO is hereby transferred and posted as PA Kohixna 
HO. 

. 	Shri. I<.Joseph, PA, Dimapur MDG is hereby transferred and posted as PA 
Kohima HO. 

Shri. L. Bendangwati, (TBOP) Offg. Dy.SPM DIrnapur .MDG is hereby transferred 

and posted as PA AR.TC  vice Shii. Gautam. Tha transferred. 

Shii. Gautam Tha, PA, ARTC SO is hereby transfened and posted as PA Dimapur 

MDG. 

Kuni. E1;izabeth Yanthan,, PA Diniapur MDG Is hereby transfrrrvd and posted as 	
- 

PA ARTC SO against the vacant post. 	 I 

(Cois.4) 
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' 27: 	Smt. V.Singson (TB OP), PA• Diniapur MDG is.hereby iransfened and posted as 

PA Kohima HO. 

	

28. 	Shri. Vikato Sema, PA Dirnapur MDG is hereby trawfvnW and posted as PA 

Tuensang MDG against the. vacant post. 

The Officiais at SL No.2 7 3,7,1O,i1,12,13,2L2223 & 25 will not be cniitled for TA! 

TP as either they have been posted in the samc station or transfer is at their request. 
.1 

The Officials at Si. No. 2,3,4,10 7 13,15,17,21,23,24,26,27 & 2 4Iil kvc to move 

first latest by 31.12.2004. 

(RKumar) 

Copy to:-
1. 
2-29. 
30. 
31-32. 

Director Postal Services 
Nagaland, Kohima-797001 

The Postmaster, Kohima_HO for necessary action. 
All concerned. 
The ASPOs Kohima 
The SD-lPOs Dimapur/ Mokokchung 

S 

N. 
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ANNEXURE—III 	-. 	 -. .. 

-..- 	

F' 

Paid a suiprise visit to Mokokchun8N1)'3 in iccount with Kohima Ji'i on 2S 1,261 	t 69.00 

hrs. Shti A&Singh is working as the 5PM since Jan'2000. 

The establishnient of the office consists of the fol1owiti 	:- 
Sino Post 	Sanction strength ActuiI strength 

 SPM 01 01 

 TRS 08 04 	— 

•0 	 3. Stg. postnian 01 01 officiating at-rangement 
from poslmaa 

4. Postmen 09 08 1 post of postman 6ol 
ished this year & another 
4oi5postweréfound 

p 
4' surplus on establishment 

• 	revw. 

 Groub 'D' 06+01 (LR) 06 + 02 wi. oFt1u (.h D' w 

id dzw' iu 	t.J; without 

• - 	doinghisduty. 

 ODS Th{ 01 01 Uio post has not been 
nboIstwI.iq accordance 
WUh pml uiMrUctiOu & is 
being managed by one  

• 	S  S MZRtOl5. since 
Mar'03 in cunavention 

5 •;• 	of rules. 

 ODS MC 01 01 	. managed by substitute 
S  Ms.Aieula. 

8: 0/S Cash 01 	. 01. 1 

9. Stamp vendor 01 01 
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Anurnber of irregularities were noticed in the establishment of this office 

The post of GDS TM which was supposed to be abolislié4,ong been is being continued 
that too on a local arrangement. Ms. Reputola is working on this post since Mar'03, which is totally in 
contravention of rules. The irregularities becomes more glaring in view,.ofrecent circular from division 

.whih reiterated the rule position on such issues. Despite these, SPMis continuing with this arrange-
menL He will immediately terminate the arrangement and report compliancti lo my office. He will also 
explain why he allowed this arrangement to go on fullyknowing the fact that this is iuiinst iules and 
that there is hardly anytrafflc of telegrams nOw a days and the siuno can, be delivrn b 

1iifl stafll 

half of them being surplus in this office. Further ,the lady engaged for this purpose 1* ('01 per Ii's fflt(t the 

work of telegram delivery and instead is being utilised as apersonul stenogiaphor. 

Many of the officiating arrangement was found to be going on for months together and 
no heed is being paid Ito the departmental rules on such matters. 

One ofthe Gr'l)' shri Aosashi Ao is not attending to his duties and still he u being paid 
full pay & allowances as the 8PM is wrongly zubmittmg the absentee etatemø 	boti( hoi actual 

attendence Furthermore, he is being allowed to draw temporary advance, out of SO's cazh. These 
instances are 'highly iri'eguIar and 8PM should xplain for the same. Mofflce will consider unit ttans- 

fr of the Gr'D'. 

4. 	Examined the SO account book and found the details of O.B. dtd2s.P9.03 tobe as follows :- 

Cash ' 	- - 	Re. 	182,180.97 

S.Stamps 	- 	Its. 	53,674.00 

R.Starnps 	- 	Its. 	33,824.00 

IRC 	' 	- 	Rs. 	12,056.00 

CRF 	' 	- 	Ra. 	9,606.00 

BO balance 	Its. 	' 	97,787.71 - 
Its. 	5,06,7.43.74 

4.. 	$ 
} 	1 

On physical vification of cash 'and stamps, the same waR found coi'recl 

Outof total cah of Its. 182,180.97, pail of cash amounts to Its.. 1,30,774 iiI dtailu of which 

were as follows  

	

ff.iSpartofcash ' - 	Re. 	1,30,774.00 

	

Others part of cash - 	Its. 	14,829.00 

	

Stamp vendor Ady - 	Re. 	1,065.00 
Its. 	.1,46,668.00 

My office will'ake immediate steps for sanction of genuine advances'afld for their early liquida-
tion. The role of mail branch is critical as 90% 'ofthe' advance pertains to that branch. 

The state of computerisatiofl in 	the office is awful and far belowit!le expectation and the 8PM 
does not seems to tak any interest in their operntionalieatiofl. 'ESMO installed long back has never 
functioned in this office. MPCM is being used in unimode as only TItC is beiIJ8 booIed, whertas there 

is longstanding rule that MPC?vl's should be utilised in multiniode. 
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.7. 	Western UnionMoney Transfer(W1Th4.T) has ,a10 not functioned in thm office right from the 
start Now, the 3PM has Underwent trainingfor the same, he should enIre its early operational isati on. 

Two sets of new computers have been supplied to this ofilce receijitly for the purpose of setting 
up 'of Customer Care Centre (ccc) and Community Internet Service (dc):  The veidor has come for its 
córnmissionirbut it could not be done 'as eleètrical fittings like power point etc. were not provided. 

Ailtogether, 333 RD accoUnts are in operation in this office including that of BO. Proforma 
report on:PD cnt have been submitted to KOhima HO revontly. 

Post office is housed in adepartinental building, which io in dilapicinted todthiii 11e proposal 
for const3' ctioii ofanéw departmental building by dernolishing the iexisting building 14 a4itd tnider 
process. Towards this objective, thebuilding'plan has already been prepared by I 4*! t..il Wing and 
sent to myoffiOefor gtting it approved by Town Committee. The 'same was sent through C.I, but due 
to certain queries on niode of aquisitIon of existing Postal land, the same could not be pursusd. My 
office will provide all-necessary informatioi and send the building plans fbi approval by mokokch'ung 
Town Committeeat earliest 

3PM complained about the critical staff shortage in his oflico,:keeping in view tiid this office 
normally provides stafffor manning the nearby single handed &ub-office, wpu,thuso 3PM' are granted 
leave. There was much strength in his argument and my office will consideØi%i4iumber of PA's to this 
office.  

(Rak&: Kwnar) 
Director of Postal Services 
N*g'luut ': Koiiim-797001. 

Copyto:-   
3PM, MokokclnmgMDG, for inforuation & n/a. Ho will also Vubmil vsqhi. within 10 

days on reciept of this report. 
OfficIcopy 

(R 	iKumar) 
Director of PoilaI ierviccs 

• . 	 ' 	' Nagaland : Kohlma797001. 



,ANNEXURE - IV- 

DEPMUMENT OF POSTS s INPL\ 
OFFICE OFTUE DIREcTOR ()l I')f'Fi\. 8 I10 I' 'l•. 

NAGALANL) I i(.)H1M-7r: U('t 

No. A-12/Iokokchun,tRepaIu!a/O3 	 Dated at Kohiina the  

IilHI 

hri A.K$iigti t:he thou 3PM (HSG-1I), Mokokchuug MDG (Now 
WM (1ISG-Il), 1uesng MUG) h here.by inforined that it. is pr.opoed to take action 

minst him under RuLe i of CC3 (CCA) Rule A statement of the imput.aUou of 
mi:;couciuct or nibohavitnr on which action u, proposed to be taken as mentioned above 

j encioed. 

ul 	f3iu1t t$ hereby given opporiti iii ty to iinko itrh ieprt. 'outatiuu : 

he may widi to make agairnt the poposai. 

if Shii \.k...J!)g11 faib.; to tibiiii his I '')II' 'IifltIW1 	 ul lht 

Ie(3!)t ot 1.1L15. 111emorapidul.11, It. WIfl he pLe3uuImed Iluit. he 1.11W 110 F'' tHItIt itt1)R 1:0 flrkO 

and t)r(ter Ivill 1)0 lIii)ie to he pas$ed agaulsI: litni exparto. 

TUe .ccipt otlhw meinoruiiduin hiou1d be acknowledged by SUn A. KSiugh 
the then M (HG-[i), Mnkokchi.mg MDG (Now SPrvi (I-ISG-ll), Tuetisang MUG) 

TL'nr) 
Dj;'c1:or o1 J.'ostal S4vvice 
Naa1and : K0111ma-797 001 

LI 

Kfc&1iith4V 

••Uo 
Shri A.KSiiigli, 
Sib- t'ostiiter ( 1113G-1 [), 
F Li c 11 ,,, 111 ig MDG-798 6 12 
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AGAINST 
SURE A, 	 SPAI (ns(;-u,, MOTOJ 

	
j 

	

N (.: 	I 

',ihde functioning as Sub tiiiilit (]c lii). tl Nit I 	p 
	

I 4 • J 

	

-2001 to 05-02-2004, U;e said $lu'i A.K, iw.li ''.ii. iutd i 	10 	I.iI lI .411 10111 11 Ji. 1.Ii lir 
utnie.ut ugaiiist the post oC GDSTTvI, Mokokchuii. 

Rep2lula. flIQ SniP.. Jiiii anhi Jainir of SIenteju \'Vurd. Ioiwltclning wa 
;itmal.tv uppoinled as GDSTM. vidc his letter No. B-2i1..eputu1a!03 dated 01-03-2003 on ih 

i.ea UiU( the indnrJ.u?nt JL)SfM Was abscoitdni since 2-01 -Z003 ud 'i discip lin,y procediug 
\S'2J p'ndiu iainst h iu. 

3. 	A per DCJP & T letter No. 43-4/77/Pen. dIlled 18-05-1979 and circular 
No. I 9•34/99-Ei) &. II dated 30-12-1999, the provisionul appoi ntnidnt8 Should us far as 
!)oibk. 4lou1d be avot(bed iid sbould be madle only for specific penods Further, as i)r DU 
PcsI, letter No. 4 1-28187-PE-11 ditetl 14-12-1987, it was claritied that proviioua1 1ppoinE1n cut 

\01 kit arc c.I)c?cincJ to col! tunie for a kng period uh. ,Duld be iii ade by requ )it0flUi UI? 
11 MIlL ,fIow Anp10 UI ut edi ine all byiviw vide puithuty to iinportaiit public infituttoi' 
inc detailed iii(ructiou are. contained in flC' P &. T, kt"r 45-22!71-SPB-1/1'en. dated 
U'L-09l 9)12 nd l)(.i 	Letler No, .19-41974El) & 'ftc slut I P 'I  I))1 I 

'I. 	I3tul, it is eeu that Slul A.K.Sinh, 'p'p'uited Miw R. i t 
	

sl.s . ... ' P th' j''t t'P 

(IDSTM. N-1okokchuim, MIXi directly w1flimil iipplwICIIIIIii liii: i.iplo .............,i evu 

jvin wide publicity. The provisional uppointuueiut k(ici itissued vudiin Istt't 4u I JJth'patuliiT 
03 ckuted UI -03-2003 has n't been issued in the prescribed foimat not peci1ic period of 
t.nz!enI cut a (iDS''i\t fins been nu eut.wneil in the said appontrnent letter. 

5. 	Further% the traffic of receipt oItelegrains has dwindled to an inaignificant nuniber 
und there is no jnstIlical ion ol' poat of a GDS'I'M at the (1111 C of prOVtsiOLlal appointiu cut and 
iurcot (lie number of posts of i.wttnoii found surplus during E9t-3 ICVIC\V of Mokokchuug 

IN! DO uurm 2002 f; (N i 7, ItJJicre.foretIime wa no Ulgeulcy amid need for provisional ippoint-
IlIei!tt atu1II;l: the post oC (JL)STM. 

'Th!(ht aid hrIA.K3J11&1 by his above iictahas violated Rule.-15,Rule-16-Aof 
(11)5 (('ounluct &. Ewp loytu eut) Ru Los. 200 1 siid insPruclion coniwied in D.Wosti l?lto1 
No.'Ii-286/87-Pl-U dated 14-12-1972. 13y his above ouiisions, he has also violated the provi-
510115 L Rule 3 (i), (ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules. 1967. 
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IEJ?ARTMENT OF POSTS : 1NJMA 
H OF TE DiRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES OFFICE  

NAGALAND, KOHIMA. 797001. 

No.AL12/MokoJ&chung/RepalIila/03 
	

1)ateil at F(oliiina the 18.03.05 

It was proposed to iiiitiatc actI()l1 against Shil A.K. Shgh, the then H I'M (1150-I I) 
Mokokchwig MDG, picscntly working us Sl'M(i IS(l-Il)'l'uciisang Ml )( 1, uiukr Rule 16 of 
CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 vidctliis office memo no. A-I 2/M kukeliitit/Jtpatula/O3 did. 13.07.04. 

(2) 	i'hc Charge O1Thial (C.0) vidc his dehnse slatcincnt dtd,06,Ofl tlI 'ia .''utcd that he 
inadd the irregular appointment to. the (JDSTM, Mukvkdiung post Juc io oI. ,  tllwiiig 
reasons :- 

Shri B. Dora, the incumbent GDS'FM was absconding sinëc a long time and he had 
accepted money from ninny persons under false assurance of handing OVCF his job of 0 DSTM to 
suchi persons who in turn pressuriscd the Charge Oflicial to appoint such persons against 
Shri Dora's post. 

The Charge Official had presumed that .Sliri iJ.11ora will never come back on his post 
ofGDSTM, Mokokchung as he was absconding for considerable period of tnnc. 

There was substantial traffic of telegrams from Mokokchung MI)G and the post was 
filled up in the interest of service to ti(le over thIs work. 

(3) 1 The Charge Official gave appointment to Ms. Rcpatulã without approaching the 
Employment Exchange or giving wide publicity and he iiiiidc the inovjsional appointment on the 
basis of only one applicant namcl Ms. Repatula being Interested in that pont which is in 
complete violation of departmental rules andt  reulations. The Charge 011k ml hois cited reasons 
whiéh are totally e'xtraneous to the, facts o1ihic1se and cannot be accepted its valid reasons for 
making irregular appointment to the post of ( ll)STtvl, Mokokclning whh Ii wn technically not 
vacant as the previous incumbent was not disniisscd from service in'l he has a claim over the 
post till he is dismissed from service in accordance with rules. Further, nur nppouthnent in the 
government including provisional appoin1mcit has to he done by gi vio i d t iMilolicity and 
involving Employment Exchange for sponsolimig ol pI'cct I ye the cand iditlem 1- i fl iv iis'slnimt 
case, no advertisenent whatsoever, was made for making the prolsinnA: itt and the 
solc candidate who was interested in lIme job was given the provisional appointment in total 
disregard oIdcpartnicntal iuIes. As per (JDS Conduct Rules, any appointment of GOS staff 
including that of Provisional appointment has to be (lone by giving wide publicity and involving 
Employment Exchange for sponsoring candidates. The appointing authority can select a 
candidate only when at,ieast 3 (three) candidates have applied for the posts either through 
Employment Exchange or ,  directly to the appointing authority. In the instant case, no 
advertisement was given and decision was on the basis of only one person. 
(4) f 	Shri Singh has referred to his letter dId. 14.02.03 vide which he has submitted the 
monthly statistics relating to telegrams received at Mokokchung MDG for delivery through 

GDSTM. As per this statistics, the average monhly telegram received for delivery from 

Mokokehung MDG conies to 112 per month which means that on average on a given day, 
tclgraws received for_.dclivery were 4 in number which is far too k.q to justify a post of 
GJ)STM. Furthr, while doing the EST-3 review of postmen slat I .  diii tog 2002, 6 post of 
postmen were foUnd surplus out of total sanctionàd strength of 9 (Nine) postmen The wdrk 
rcktiag to GDSTM could have been easily distributed mhluIIgnl tlw'e Postmen ama1 the number of 
tclgnimn would not have even come to I p e r postman per day. I hit file, Charge Ofliciiil being the 
apjiointing authority did not take into account the above logical factsbcf'mnt. mi'nkiAg a provisional 

appointment to the post which shows (lint he was l)i'c-olctcriiiilctl  intl I'd mi mmiii interested in 
giving provisional appointment to Ms. Reputuhit iii lIntiiitii violations of 'lVl)ii,l.lI.  1.141 1 1 11US and 
rculations on this issue. 

(5) 	Therefore, I ant of considered view that charges as contained in this office memo no. 
Al2/Mokokchuitg/Rcpatula/03 dtd. .13.07.04 stands fully proved igainst the Charge Official. 



rH 
V 	 V  

ORDER 	 V  

• 	
It is therefore, ordered that the pay of Shri A.K. Singh, SPM, Tuensang MDG be reduced 

by1 4 stages from Rs. 6650 to Rs. 6050 in the time scale of pay of Rs. 5000-150-8000 for the 	
V 

pe1iod of 3' yrs. w.e.f. March 2005. It is further directed that Shri A.K. Singh will not earn 
increment of pay during the period of reduction and that on the expiry of this period, the 	 1.1 

re1uction will not havethe effects of postponing his future incrcmcnts of pay. 

Sd!- 
V .(Rakesh Kiit) 

• 	 Dii ector of Postal Services 
• Nagaland, Kohirna-797001. 

Copy to:- 	 V 	

V 

The Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong-793001. 
The Postrnaster,Kobirna H.O. for infdrmation and iVa. 

3), The DA(P), Kolkata (Through the Pçstni.ster, Kohima H.O.) 
Shri A.K. Singh, SPM Tuensang MDG. 
PF/CR of the official. 
PünisFr1iegister 

• 	 V 

.(Ra4keh K a 
' V 	 • 	 Direètor of Postal Services 

• 	 Nagaland, Kohima-797001. 
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tME: ASSTT.DR. STFF.SHG. 

ANNEXUI - VU 

A 	
Department of Iosts: India 

Q/o 77c chiefPostmaster G'erieralNoxili Eastern Circle, hiIloiig 

No: Staft/9-4/2002(L)A.K.Singh 	 dated at Shilloop, tht' 20t1  April 2005 

To 
	 (iiider Entry 

The Director Postal Services, 
Narigland Division, 
Kohirna— 797001 

Subject: 	Rej)resentation of A.K.Singh [or posting u SI'M j)' 'uip,  

ReFerence: 	Your office letter no. B-76/pt-ll dated 30.03.2005 

The representation of Shui A.K.Singii, SPM Tiensang MDG dated .1 1.11.2004 ha 
been examined in this office which revealed the followings:- 

Sun S.Boro, who has been posted temporarily as SPM Diniapur.MDG b the DP 
Kohiiva appears to he senior to Shni A.K.Singli, 5PM, Tu*nsang MDG. As such there 

no irregularity in the said posting. 

Thercl'ore the claim of S.hni A. K.Singh ('or posting a SPM )iiinlpur MDG 

hereby rejected. 

The oflicial may be informed accordingly. 

(LALHLUN4) 
postrilaster General 

N.E.Circle, Shillong-793001 

3 


